NOTES

On the Messenger and Hendrickson Families
and

Descendants of John S. Messenger and

Ruth Rhodes
and of
Abraham H. Hendrickson and
Elizabeth Ludlam

Compiled by
Morris P. Ferris,
of Counsel to Executors
of Sarah A. Messenger,
deceased,
People’s Bank Building,
393 Canal Street, New York






Abbreviations. o

Dutch Church, Jamaica, Long Island
Marriages D. M.
Baptisms D. bp.

The number of the volume precedes. The
number of the page follows.

Presbyterian Church, Jamaica, Long Island

Marriages P. m.
Baptisms | P. bp.
Prospect Cemetery, Jamaica, Long Island  Pros.
Cemetery, Springfield, Long Island Spr.
Born | b.
Died d.
Married m.
Baptized bp.
By calculation from inscription on tombstones. Cal.
Family Bible B.
Obituary Obit.
No children S. p.
Records New York Genealogical and
~ Biographical Society G. R.
Holland Society Records Hol. Soc.
Brooklyn Manual Br. Man.
N. Y. Marriage Licenses M. L.
Documentary History of New York Doc. Hist.
New York Civil List | N. Y. Civ. List
Jamaica Town Records S J. Rec.
New York N. Y.

County Co.






1
MESSENGER ANCESTRY.

I. Andrew Messenger was one of the founders
and first settlers of Greenwich, Connecticut, in
1640. He sold land there in 1648 to Robert
Husted. He was granted a house lot in Jamaica
in 1655. : -

On the eleventh of April, 1662, he and his son
(son-in-law?) Richard Darling, entered into a con-
tract with the Town, to erect a “minester’s house
26 ffoot long & 17 ffoot wide”.

In 1663 he was appointed to buy land “off ye
indeans.” | |

In 1661 he was one of ten to agree to inform
the Governor and Council against Quakers. .'

His son Samuel Messenger’s name first app’ears;
in the Town records of Jamaica in 1670.

16 Nov., 1672, Samuel Messenger “in ye North
Rydinge of Yorkshire one Long Island” .conveys
to “widdow Ludloe” (Elizabeth Ludlam) “howes
& half lott” which he bought of Daniel White-
head. | | |

II. Samuel Messenger m. 20 Apr., 1669, Susan-
na Mills (?) He died 1685, his will was admitted
to probate in that year. His widow survived him
for several years. She conveys land to Zachariah
Mills in 1686 with the consent of the overseers of
Samuel Messenger’s estate (2 Jam. Rec., 328).

“A second lot layd out to ye wido Messenger,
bounded west by ye little plains east Hempstead
line” 19 July, 1708 (2 Jam. Rec., 436, 7).

D. 20 Dec., 1685

Will P. 2d Tuesday in March,

of 1685 |

S-amuel Mes.senger R. in Liber A of Convey-
of Jamaica. ances, Page 30, Queens

County.



2

Gives eldest son Samuel 2 acres of meadows
and privileges belonging thereto, also house and
homestead.

To my other three sons, Andrew, Samuel and
John, each an acre of meadow with privileges and
my clothing te be equally divided between these
sons. -

Gives daughter Alice great chest and lesser
chest to daughter Susannah. Other goods, iron,
pewter and brasse to be equally divided between
two daughters and each of the daughters to have
a three year old heifer. Corn and provisions on
hand to be- used for the support of the family.

If wife Susannah sees fit to marry gives her
best cow, feather bed and all furniture thereof
beside 1/3 of estate. :

Daughter Alice a yew, daughter Susannah 2
lamb and 5 acres of land I bought of my brother
(bro-in-law) Zachariah Mills.

Appoints his wife executrix, Zachariah Mills,
Ben Jones, Jonas -Woods overseers.

Jonas Woods and Richard Jones, witnesses.

D. September 15, 1762
Will P. 1 June, 1765
of _ ~ before Thomas Braine,
JOHN MESSENGER Surrogate |
Liber 25, page 69, N. Y. Co.

In the name of God, Amen. I, JOHN. MES-
SENGER, of Jamaica, in Queens County, Gent.,
“being far advanced in age, and labouring under
many informities of a Decaying Body, but Blessed
be God, of Sound Mind.” I leave to my only son
Samuel the dwelling house where I now live in
Jamaica, with the orchard adjoining and the use
of half of the barn during the term of his natural
life. I leave the use of the other half ¢f my barn
to my grandson, Samuel Messenger, during the



3

life of his father. After the death of my son
Samuel, I leave all the said house, barn, and
orchard to my three grandsons, John, Samuel and
William, equally. I leave to my son Samuel and
my grandson Samuel my lot of salt meadow lying
on Long Neck, in Jamaica, and.to their heirs and
assigns. I leave to my son Samuel 14 of my mov-
able estate, both within doors and without, ex-
cept as herein disposed; the other half I leave
to my grandson Samuel. I leave to my grandson
Samuel the west half of a certain tract or lot of
woodland and cleared land which I formerly
purchased of Jonathan Dean. Also 16 acres lying
on the North Hills in- Jamaica. Also .14 of my
lot of Fresh meadow lying in Hawtree Neck in
Jamaica which I lately bought of the Woodwards.
Also all that my certain lot of cleared land of 20
acres lying opposite to the Homestead where I
now live on the south side of the main road lead-
ing from Jamaica to the Great Plains, “belng the
lot I purchased of Joseph Smith, commonly called
Clerk Smith.” I leave to my grandson William
the other half of my lot of woodland and cleared
land lying on North Hills, in Jamaica, being the
east half. Also 146 of the lot of Fresh meadow
which I bought of the Woodwards. Also a lot of
18 acres in Jamaica which I formerly purchased
of Joseph Smith and Timothy Roads, both of Ja-
maica, lately deceased, adjoining the land of
Samuel Smith, Esq., and Richard-Roads:- -If any
of my grandsons should die, the survivors are to
have his part. “I leave to my grandson John one
bed and furniture, which he now hath in his pos-
session at New York Ferry,” also £10 when of age.
And my grandson Samuel is to pay to my daughter
“Abigail £3, and to my grandson, William Barnet,
o shillings. I leave to my grandson, William Bar-
net, the money which he hath lately received of
William Weatherbee, being my order for £30,



4

“also my fine gun or Fuzee, which he has long
had in his possession, and which cost me £11.”
My grandson Samuel shall pay to his sister, Ra-
chael Messenger, £3. when she is of age.. My
grandqon William shall pay to his sister Rachel
£5.. “I. leave to-my granddaughter Rachel one
small trunk, one gold ring, and my Turtle Shell
Snuff box set in silver.” My son Samuel is to pay
all my Just debts; and he and my grandson Samuel
shall. pay all.funeral expenses and the proving of
this will. ‘““And Samuel shall help his father in
bringing up and Schooling my grandchildren Wil-
liam and Rachel.” I make my son Samuel, and
my grandsons John and Samuel, and my friend
John Roads, of Jamaica, mason, executors.

Witnesses, John Thurston, James Cebra, Ben-
jamin Hinchman.

The children of II. Samuel Messenger and Su-
sannah Miils (?) were

III. Samuel Messenger

III.  Andrew Messenger

iIl. Alice Messenger
- III. Susanna Messenger
~ ITL. John Messenger

II1. John Messenger Esqg., ‘“was one of Joudges”
of the Court of Common Pleas in Queens County
in 1734, 5, 6, 7 (3 Jam. Rec. 261, 279, 285, 321
E. Hempstead Records, 191.) He was elected the
Second Surrogate of Queens County 1735. (N. Y.
Civ. List 1888 p. 501). His children were

IV. Samuel Messenger

IV. Abigail Messenger

IV. - Messenger m. Barnet
IV. Samuel Messenger m. Susannah

d. 1770 and had children:

V. Samuel Messenger m. Sarah



)]

V. John Messenger (at N. Y. ferry & under
age, 1762) - |
V. William Messenger m. Susannah Cheesman
b. 1752
d. 1801-2
Children:
| VI. Locke Messenger, m. 14 Deec., 1821,
Charles Doughty, b. 17 Apr., 1777, d.
10 Oct., 1856
VI. John W. Messenger, m. Mary Smith
VI. Samuel Messenger, d. unm. 1816
VI. William Messenger
VI. Joseph Messenger, bp. 5 June, 1791
VI. Richard Messenger, bp. 13 July, 1792
" VI. Phebe Messenger, m. 17 Feb., 18183, Isaac
Reeve | -
V. Samuel Messenger m. Sarah
- d. 1777-1784, had ch1ldren
VI. John Messenger, m. 2 Jan,, 1799, Ruth
Rhodes
VI. Keziah Messenger, m. 21 Feb., 1798, Ben-
Jamwn K. Smith
VI. Sarah Messenger, m. 8 July, 1791, Daniel
Gracy
" VI. Mary Messenger, bp. 27 Apr., 1776. d.
unm. 1801-2



6

HENDRICKSON ANCESTRY.

The use of the family name was not generally
adopted by the Dutch settlers in the Nieuw Néth-
erland until after the 17th century, and this makes
it difficult to follow the lines back to the immi-
grant. Especially is this the case where a famlly
subsequently adopted as a surname the descr1p-
tive title used by the Dutch, designating the son
or daughter by the father’s name, adding the se
or sen as in Hendricksen, that is the son of Hen-
drick.

An Early Will Illustrates:

Appeared before Wllham Bogardus, Notary,
November 8, “1683, GERITT -HENDRICKSE,
dwelling near Stuyvesants Bowery. He leaves to
each of his seven children “begotten on the body
of his former wife, Margaret Moll, deceased,” viz,
Henry, Huybert, J ohanes, Abraham, Isaac, Mar-
garet and Maria Gerrits, 350 guilders in wampum.
He leaves all the rest to his wife Josyntie Thomas,
and. she is to pay all debts, and to bring up the
children begotten by her, viz., Elizabeth and
Peter.. If the Bowery or Plantation be sold his
wife shall see that the children are put at trades_
He makes Hans Kierstede and John J ohnson
Longstrate overseers.

Witnesses, John Peterse Herring, John Tiebout,
William Bogardus.

Endorsed on the will is the approval of his sons
Henry Gerrittsen and Abraham Gerrittsen, and
Lambert Hessen (?) husband of Margaret Gerrit-
sen. (Not recorded.)

The name of Hendrickson is found in the earli-
est records of the Dutch Church in Nieuw Amster-
dam, Breuckelen and Midwoudt.



7

"In 1698 in a census of the Inhabitants of the
Towne of Hempstead we find

HEMPSTEAD CENSUS 1698 (41 G. R. 65).

harman hendrickson
Margreat hendrickson
hendrick ¢
Phebe “
Thomas “
Margreat “
Unice “
John “
Mary “
Abraham “
egburche “

A fair deduction from this list- would be that
Harmon and Margaret Hendrickson had nine chil-
dren of whom Abraham was next to the youngest.

The family lived at Foster Meadows. as some ex-
tracts from the Town Records of Hemp:

Town Records, Hempstead

Vol. A, p. 252 A home lot of 3 akers granted
Harmon hendrickson 5 Aug. 1678 also
to hendrick hendrickson.

A, p. 169 Title questioned to “50 akers tak-
en up by Joseph Pettett and sould to
Cornelus timberman & John Hendrick-
son 11 Nov. 1659” | |

D, p. 1 b “hendrick hendrickson, his eier
marck is latch under the near eyear
and a half penny under the of _ey_ea'r.
Entered ye 2d of May annodo 1705”

D,p 8. Susan Frost wid of Abraham Frost
with son Isaac Frost and “John hend-
ricke of fosters medo in ye bounds of

- hempstead in quens on ye Island of



8

nassaw alias Long Island ye 9 of
March anno 1693-4” convey land at
Fosters Meadows

“Hempstead October ye 7-1690
D, p. 45. Then Reseved of thomas and John
southwrd upon ye accoumpt of my
wife’s part of the Estate of oure father.
Desesed sixtene pound fower shilling
SiX pence. :
Harman Hendricke”
D, p. 192. John Hendrickson owned land at
| hunggry harbour, Town of Hempstead
in 1706 ' -
D, p. 419. Road laid out for Hendrick
Hendrickson & Thomas Hendrickson
with others the only owners of the
meadow on the other side of the bridge
“from ye end of the bridge on hungry
harbour to the road that Leads down
ye westter most point of hungry har-
bour neck” 17 June, 1727
E, p. 275. Hendrick Hendrickson apptd
Cverseer of Highway 4 Apr. 1749 (4
Apr. 1761 E, p. 573).
E, p. 325, 8 Apr. 1750 |
F-375. John Hendrickson & Pheabe his wife
of Fosters Meadows
Convey 140 acres at Fosters Meadows
for £1,000 17 Apr. 1780

Harman Hendricks and Gertie Rutgers, witness
a baptism of Hendrick, son of Peter Hendrikz, 23
July, 1682, in Flatbush, L. I.

(1898 Hol. Soc. 126.)



9

" Harman Hendricks and Margriet Sodder have a
son Hendrick baptized in Brooklyn, 22 June, 1679
. (Br. Man. 1869 p 458)

~ The will of Harman Hendrickson does not men-
tion all of his children by name, but provides for
their support.

Will D. 8 Dec. 1703
of R. in Liber A of Con-
Heerman Hendrickson | veyances, page 156,
of Foster Meadows Queens Co. <Clerk’s
office.

Appoints his wife execuytrix.

Leaves income frecm entire estate to wife for
sustenance and suppoit of family.

Gives son Hendrick Hendrickson ‘“house and
land I did live upon by Harmon Johnson’s” (son
Hendrick then unmarried).

Gives son Thomas house and equipment “where
I now live.”

Gives three daughters cattle and household
goods after wife’s widowhood.

The dates of the birth and death of Abraham
Hendrickson do not appear in the Jamalica
records. |

He married, first, Helleche Van Nostrand,
daughter of Aaron Van Nostrand and Aeltje van
Steenwyck, of Flatbush, L. I.,, and had children,
baptized in Jamaica.

Arone, bp. 8 Oct., 1721

Jacob, bp. 22 Sept., 1723

Jan., bp. 18 Dec., 1725

Aeltie, bp. 16 Nov., 1729

Messe, bp. 27 May, 1731



10

(See mss. copy Jam. Ch. Rec. by Mrs. J. C.
Frost, L. I. Historical Society.)

Hilleche wife.
Abraham Hendrickson married, second,
m. 1, 14 April, 1787, Wanechy Golder, dau.
William Golder, and had children:
William, bp. 24 July, 1740
Hendrick, b. 25 Feb., 1742
Isaac, m. Sarah Monfort
Catlina, bp. 30 Oct., 1748
Joseph, bp. 31 Oct., 1750

Abraham } were also probably children of first

Will D. Mch 1749
of Pr.4 Apr. 1749
William Goulder R. Liber 16, N. Y. Wills,
page 444.

In the name of God, Amen. I, WILLIAM
'GOULDER, of Jamaica, in Queens County, “being
now, and having been for a long time sick.” I
leave to my wife, Gasenah, £100 and the interest of
£150, with the bed, linen, and household furniture
commonly kept and used in the west room of my
dwelling house. I leave to my daughter Antie, £12.
To my son Abraham a horse, and £3 to purchase a
new saddle. All my movable estate is to be sold by
my executors at a public vendue. I leave to my son
Joseph, 2146 acres of my meadow on the Far
East Neck at the south end of my meadow next
to the bay. To my son Nicholas, £30. To my son
Jacobus, £20. To my son Abraham, £10. To my
daughter Wyntie, wife of Abraham Hendrickson,
£5. All the rest to all my children. My wife and
family are to have the. use of the farm till sold.
I make my friends and neighbors, Elias Baylies,
John Baylies, and Richard Everitt, executors.

‘Witnesses, Bernardus Ryder, Stephen Jansen,
Benjamin Hinchman.



11

Will D. 28 Dec. 1776
of Pr. 10 Aug. 1778
Abraham Hendrickson R. 34 p 473 of Wills,
N. Y. Co.

In the name of God, Amen. I, Abraham Hen-
drickson, of Jamaica, in Queens County, yeoman,
being now far advanced in -age, but of sound
mind. I leave to Wynche, my dearly beloved
wife, the use and profits of all my messuages,
‘tenements, lands, meadows, and real estate, so
long as she remains my widow. Also during her
life my negro wench named Sarah, and three of
my milch cows. At her death to be for my three
sons, William, Hendrick, and Isaac. To my wife
my best bed and furniture, all my linen, cupboard,
warming pan, great chair, and half a dozen com-
mon chairs, two pewter platters, half a dozen
pewter plates, and two iron pots. All to be in
full of her right of dower.. The residue of my
personal estate to be sold at public vendue, to pay
and discharge all my just debts and funeral
charges; the overplus, if any, I give to my sons
William and Isaac. After the death or remar-
riage of my wife my son William to have the
dwelling house he now lives in and two acres
of land adjoining; the land joining to the road,
beginning by the land of Nehemiah Everit, then
running along the road until it comes to the south
siae of the garden so as to take in his well; then
easterly so far as to contain two acres. To my
sons, Willlam and Isaac, all real estate, except-
ing what I have given to my son William. In
consideration of whet I have gbove given to my
three sons, William, Hendrick and Isaac, they shall



12

pay to my son Aaron, £5; to my son John, £60;
to my son Abraham, £40; to my daughter Altie,
the wife of Peter Vangelder, £5; to my daughter
Mercy, the wife of Anthony Vannostrant, £5; to
my daughter Heliche, £60; and to my grandson,
Simeon Hendrickson, £40. I make my sons, Wil-
liam, Hendrick, and Isaac, executors. .

Dated December 28, 1776. Witnesses, James
Everit, Samuel Mills, Barnardus Hendrickson, ali
of Queens County, yeomen.

-Hendrick Hendrickson, according to his family
Bible, was born 25 Feb., 1742, and died in 1312-3.
He married Johanna Hubbard (dau. James Hub-
bard) 26 May, 1770. |

(N. Y. Mar. Lic. 179; license issued 16 May,
1770.) Johanna Hubbard was born 28 July, 1748

Ch:
James Hendrickson, b. 25 May, 1771, d. y.
Abraham (H) Hendrickson, b. 20 May, 1773
James Hendrickson, b. 19 Feb., 1775
Altie Hendrickson, b. 28 Jan., 1777
Hendrick Hendrickson, b. 12 Oct., 1779
Joseph Hendrickson, b. 28 Mch., 1785

Will D. 1 May, 1812
of Pr. 6 Feb., 1813
Hendrick Hendrickson Liber C. 265
of Jamaica. of Wills, Queens Co.

Gives son “Abraham, Copper Kittle my wash
Tubs my Bread Trey and all my Milk things of
what Kind or sort they are” Divides other mov-
ables between four sons Abraham, James, Hen-
drick & Joseph. Divides residuary estate be-
tween four sons above named and appnoints them
executors.



13

‘Witnessed by Henry Mills, William Hendrick-
son, Jr., and Morris Fosdick.

Will D. 15 May, 1838
of Pr. 25 Mch., 1841
Abraham H. Hendrickson R. L. 2, p. 333 |
of Wills, Queens Co.

Presented by Hendrick A. Hendrickson. Peti-
tion mentions next of kin and heirs-at-law.

Letty Remsen, Judith Reeve, Priscilla Smith,
Adriana Hendrickson, Catharine Hendrickson,
William L. Hendrickson, Abraham Hendrickson,
Jr., Elizabeth May Baylis, Catherine Ann Baylis,
Letty Louisa Baylis and Caroline Baylis, of Ja-
maica, Joanna Messenger and James S. Hendrick-
son of New York, Sally Ann Nostrand of Hemp-
stead.

Said Elizabeth, Catherine Ann, Letty Louisa and
Caroline being minors, father James Baylis ap-
pointed Special Guardian.

Will directs payment of debts. Sale of 50 acres
parcel at once.

Divides proceeds among 8 daughters, Alletty,
Judith, Johannah, Sarah Ann, Priscilla, Adrian,
Catherine and Elizabeth (Elizabeth deceased and
her children get her share).

Sons Abraham Hendrickson and James S. Hen-
drickson to have homestead and half of salt
meadow on Amberman’s neck, other half having
been given to sons Hendrick A. and William L.
A small piece of upland is given to 4 sons. To 4
sons a pilece of fresh meadow that formerly be-
longed to John Hagerman, 8 acres.

To Abraham and James S. Hendrickson out-
door movables stock and farming utensils. |

Abraham and James S. Hendrickson to pay
Adrianor and Catherine Hendrickson $250 each,
and 4 sons to furnish each a mourning suit.



14 -

To Hendrick A. and William L. Hendrmkson
$500 each. |

To Abraham and J ames S. Hendrickson time of
my colored boy James until he arrives at lawful
age. '

To son Abraham, large clock

To son James S., desk

Wearing apparel to 4 sons

To Abraham and James S. Hendrickson, each 1
bedstead and bedding
. To Abraham and James S. Hendrickson, 1 table
and half dozen best common chairs and dairy out-
fit. - | - _

. Books and silver spoons to all his children.

To daughter Adriana and Catherine one bed-
stead and 4 beds with bolster, pillows and bedding
marked with their names, carpet, looking glass
and 8 chairs in west room, best table, blinds, hand-
irons, 1 pair candlesticks in west room-and best
trunk and 1 set of curtains (choice).

Daughters Adriana and Catherine remaining
unmarried to have use of west room and bedroom
in rear and as much cellar room as necessary, so
long as unmarried, but shall not let out said space,
they to have living for one year out of the farm.

Remainder to 4 sons.

Household furniture to 8 daughters

Elizabeth’s daughters to get mother’s share, to
be divided 1 year after my decease.

Four sons executors |

Codicil dated 18 January, 1841, gives 3 silver
table spoons marked H. I. H. to Hendrick A. Hen-
drickson. To William L. Hendrickson 6 silver tea
spoons marked S. L.

To daughters Adriana and Catherine 6 silver
tea spoons marked E. A. H.

To Adriana and Catherine 1 cow, the choice of



15

the yard and pasturing and wintering on the
farm. |

To Adriana and Cather_ine best tea boér__d, best

set of china, stand in west room, cupboard in entry
room.

To Adriana and Catherine use of southeast bed-
room upstairs, use of enough of garret to set 3
barrels, use of 1/3 garden on the west side, wood
sufficient for one fire cut up at door out of prop-
érty given to Abraham and James S. Hendrickson
as long as daughters retain use of west room.

Abraham and James S. Hendrickson to furnish
sisters named above shoat each year at killing
time weighing not less than 150 pounds, as many
eggs as they wish to use, 100 weight of wheat
flour as many potatoes and turnips as necessary
for their use as long as they retain west room.

Brass andirons, shovel and tongs.’

LUDLAM FAMILY.

I.- William Ludlam, with his wife Clemence, came
from Matlock, Derbyshire, England, fo
‘Boston, Massachusetts, in 1640 and re-
moved to Southampton, Long Island, about
1653. He built an extensive flour mill on
a small stream nearby, now called Water

Mill. He died about 1666. He had seven
children. | '

II. William Ludlam m. Elizabeth -

II. Anthony Ludlam

II. Joseph Ludlam of Oyster Bay, L. I.
II. Grace Ludlam m.

II. Frances Ludlam m.

II. Mary Ludlam

II. Henry Ludlam m.



16

William Ludlam’s will was the first recorded in
New York County Surrogate’s office, Liber 1,
page 1.

Will D. April ye 27, 1665.
- of Pr. at the Court of Assizes,
William Ludlam INovember 2, 1667.

Liber 1, Page 1, N. Y. Co.

WILLIAM LUDLAM, Souihampton. Leaves to
his son Anthony “all my housing and lands at the
old ground,” and a €50 right of commonage in
town of Southampton. Leaves to his son Joseph
“my new dwelling-house with two acres of land
adjoining, and thirty acres of land adjoining to
the mill and mill pond, on the east side of the mill
river, and a £100 right of commonrage.” Leaves
legacies to daughters, Grace, Frances, and Mary,
also to “eldest child of my son William,” “my son
Henry’s child”, “my daughter Grace’s child,” and
to “the eldest child of my daughter Frances.”
Mentions “a covenant between me and Samuel
Davis” concerning use of land. Makes his son
Henry executor, and he is to build up the mill, and
he is to have half the mill, and his brother Joseph
the other half. Also leaves to Henry thirty-six
acres of land at the head of the mill-pond.

Witnesses, John Howell, John Cooper.

‘Quietus granted to Henry Ludlam, of Southamp-
ton, as executor of will of his father, William
Ludlam, October 5, 1666.

II. William Ludlam, born in England about
1628, died at Huntington about 1657, m. Elizabeth
at Southampton, Long Island, ceremony performed
by Captain Tappin, magistrate of Southampton,
L. I. William Ludlam did not come with his
father but later with his sister Grace in ship
“Triall” to Boston, Mass., in July, 1648. He went



17

to Southampton with his father and later: re-
moved to Huntington, L. 1. _
 These facts are set forth in a series of deposi-
tions made in 1701 for the purpose of prosecuting
a claim for propelty in Matlock England (see 15
G. R. 93).

The presence of the"family in Jamaica is shown
in the eariy town records.

John Hindes conveys to Elliszabeth Ludlam of
Huntingtone, widdow of William Ludlome latly
deceased of Long Island a sartain homes & house
lott and all and singuler my accomadations of
howesinge and lands sittuatt in the boundes and
limitts of Jamaica, 20 Aug. 1667, 2 p 369 '

“Ellizabeth Smith of Jamaica in Queens Co. for-
morly wife of William Ludlam of Huntington de-
ceased” wife of Nehemiah Smithe assigns certain
interests to sons John & Joseph 24 Feb. 1687/8,
2p 371 |

William Ludlam of Jamaica sells 1315 A at
Springfield north by Peter White east by Hemp-
stead bounds south Peter White West by road to
East Neck—11 Jan 1703-4, p 82 |

John Ludlam of Jamaica conveys to bro Wm
Ludlume of same one-haif a ten acre lot at East
‘Neck 5 Dec. 1684, 2 p 149 | '

Nehemiah Smith c onveys to “sen In law” Wil-
liam Ludlam la"ld at Jamaica 4 Mch 1688-9, 2 p.
151.

John Stewartt & Elliszabeth his wife convey to
William Ludlam

4 Jan. 1694-5, 2 p. 150

John & Joseph Ludlam convey to Wm. Ludlam
4 Feb. 1687-8 Indicating a partitioning of lands
of William Ludlam between his stepfather, Nehe-
miah Smith, his bros. John & Joseph & his sister
Elizabeth wife of John Stewart.

William Ludlam and Nehemiah Ludlam get
right of way 28 Apr. 1738, 3 p. 281

William Ludlam signs with X 9 May 1729, 3 p.
360



18

Appointed Fence viewer 2 Apr. 1754, 3 p. 39%
" Appointed Appraiser of Estates 3 Apr. 1753, 3 p
400 o
Appointed Trustee of Highways 7 Apr. 1730, 3 p.
417

D. 3 Aug., 1793,

P. 19 Feb., 1794,

R. in Liber A, page 204,
Surrogate’s Office,
Queens Co.

Will
of
William Ludlam, Sr.,
of Jamaica.

Makes provision for wife Priscilla.

Mentions three sons, William, Nehemiah and
Nathaniel, only daughter Patience, wife of Eph-
raim Baylis.

Will . D.4June 1814
of Pr. 5 Dec. 1816
William Ludlam, Rec’r Liber D. of Wills,
of Jamaica. Queens Co. P 36.

Gives Loving wife Judith Ludlam 1 bead stead
and furniture compleat and all Lining and House-~
hold furniture not otherwise disposed of sufficient
to furnish one room and also chose of any of
my religious books.

Daughter Sarah Smith $150. to compleat outfit.

1st Presbyterian Church Jamaica, $12.50.

Granddaughter Judith Ludlam 1 bead stead, 2
sheets, 2 blankets, 2 pillars, 2 piller cases when
she arrives at 18. Grandson William Hendrick-
son silver watch when of age.

Real and personal property to be sold by exec-
utors. |

Half of proceeds to be invested, income to
wife.



19

One quarter of remaining half to children of
deceased son William, Judith, Jane, Everit and
Eleta less $250. deducted, & $250. to daughters
Judith, Elizabeth and Sarah. |

To daughter Judith Hendrickson one quarter as
long as a widow, if married then one half of one
quarter and other half to her children, William,
Judith Ann and Sarah, daughter Elizabeth, wife
of Abraham Hendrickson one quarter

Daughter Sarah Smith, wife of Daniel Ludlam
Smith one quarter, and one quarter to daughter
Elizabeth Hendrickson, wife of Abraham Hen-
drickson. Wife’s half on remarriage or death to
be divided same way.

Negro boy Jeremiah to be sold when 30 years
but to choose his master. |

Two sons in law, Abraham Hendrickson and
Daniel Ludlam Smith Executors.

Indexed as William Ludlam Esq.



20

"RHODES FAMILY.

Without inaicating in detail the ancestry of
Ruth Rhodes, the wills of some of her forbears
are given. " | - |

She was the daughter of Hope Rhodes, the son
of John Rhodes and Carpenter, the dau.
of John Carpenter.

Timothy Roads of J ama1ca yeoman & Jemimah
his wife convey. to rIope Roads both being sons
of John Roads IateJy deceasea 14 Feb. 1740 3 J.
Rec. 329

D 4 July, 1685
Will P. 13 Oct. 16385 at Court of Ses-
of sions
John Rodes, 3r. R. Liber A of Conveyances,
page 15, Queens County.

Gives eldest son John meadow and 1% of lands
not divided and ‘‘the little house Goody Davis
keeps school in” ‘“which he shall remove for a
shopp and also remainder of 10 acre lot ¢f which
I give him part of lying next to Nathaniel Denton’s
lot.” |

Gives son Richard house and barne and orchard
with all my homesteading and pasturing with the
other half of my meadow together with the land
undivided with all other division of land belong-
ing to me in the town of Jamaica excepting only
that given to John, 10 acres bought of John Everitt
lying next to son John’s, wholly to Richard.

Gives daughter Elizabeth 2 heifers that was
last spring 2 years old and a yeariing heifer.

Gives son-in-law John Carpenter a mare of four
years and a white yearling calf.

Gives son in law John Wood 2 yearling steers,
one white and the other black with white face.

The rest of my cattle to son Richard to pay



21

debts and to carry on husbandry and to help main-
tain mother (an invalid) who is to live with son
Richard. -

Daughter Elizabeth until she changes condition
also to live with Richard.

Makes provision for wife if she prefer not {o
live with Richard. | |

To wife’s son Jeremiah Hubbard, 20 Shillings 2
friends and neighbors, Jeremiah Smith and Dan-
iel Denton, Sr., to be overseers.

Will D. 6 June, 1750
of P. 23 Apr., 1751
Hope Rodes R. Liber 17, P. 346,
of Jamaica. New York County.

Gives wife Mary one half of dwelling and cellar
“where I now live”, one half of lands, clear, or
woodland, at house with half of lot on ye hill for
widowhood, excepting three acres of woodland
which I give to my son Richard. Also gives wife
all movables except two cows to my daughter
Martha and two cows to my daughter Amy, and
my wagon, plow, harrow, steers, Zebushel and
Riddle to my son Hope. Orders son Hope to find
fire wood and hay and keep house in repair dur-
ing widowhood of my wife.

Gives eldest son Richard lot of land next
William Ludlam bounded south and west by high-
way, north by Joshua Carpenter and also three
acres woodland on the west side adjoining the
clear land and to Moses Higbie bogs and all the
bogs between the three acres and Moses Higbie’s
bogs with right of way to woodland. Son Richard
to pay equal half of three bonds now due Samuel
Higbie and half of the bond that son Isaac owes
Samuel Higbie. Son Hope to pay other half of
four bonds.



22

Gives to son Isaac all lands in Goshen, Orange

County, N. Y. and £15 to be paid by Hope within
one year after my decease.
. Gives Hope dwelling house, barn and orchard
with all land adjoining, small lot over the way
adjoining Meyer Ludlam’s land, except three
acres devised as aforesaid to Richard. After wife’s
death daughters Martha and Mary to have fire
wood and liberty of house and liberty of keeping
two cows apiece with pasturage and hay if re-
quired until they should marry. Gives son Hope
lot adjoining mill path and Freeman’s path and
Adrianne Remsen, also five acres salt meadows on
the hether east neck below ditch on the west of
my meadow adjoining to Long Neck Creek.

After wife’s death or remarriage 2all lands and
meadows in the hether East Neck to be divided
between Richard and Hope.

- Hope to pay all debts, legacies and funeral
_éharges except bonds aforementioned.

- Gives to three daughters Hannah, Mary and
Ruth £5 each and to daughters Martha and Amy
£25 each.

Wife and sons Richard and Hope Rodes execu-
tors.

Witnesses, Nicholas Ludlam, Phebe Ludlam and
Samuel Smith, Jr.

Will D. 10 Nov. 1694
| of P. 24 May, 1695
John Carpenter R. Liber A of Conveyances, p.
' 98, Queens County.

Makes eldest son John executor. Gives him 10
acres of upland east of towne and half of land
(_éast of John Hansen, except 10 acre lot devised
to son William. Gives John also 13 acres of up-
land west of Rock holly as also small division of



23

meadow upon ye furthermost Eastneck. Whole
addition of fresh meadow lying south of “Kears-
way”’, also 1/3 of 2/3 of 20 acre lot besides what
formerly given out of stock and estate and in
equal share with rest of sons, Hope, Samuel and
William, also carpenter shop tools with my belt.
~ Confirms 10 acre lot of upland on southwest of
Hattrey path beyond ye little plains, also 20 acres
next to James Pryce, 30 acres butting against
Freeman's path, his portion of carpenter fools.
Ratifies gift to third son Samuel. Gives him 10
acres each of towne land fronting on road leading:
to Hempstead, opposite Jonathan Bean’s lot, 5
acres alongside of Jonathan Bean’s and 20 acres
eastward on ye little plains hollow, 13 acres east
of Freeman’s path, 1/3 of 2/3 of 20 acres of salt
meadow. Equal share in carpenter shop tools.

Gives daughter Ruth Ludlam 1/3 of household
goods. Granddaughters Hannah and Abigail
Rodes 1/3 of household goods. All after wife’s
decease. Gives daughter Ruth £8 to be paid by
five sons. Grandson Solomon Carpenter if he con-
tinues with my wife 10 acres of little plains.

Gives son William 14 of homestead, 16 of pas-
ture at rear of home lot, other half after death of
wife. .

Gives wife half of homestead, 10 acre lot east
of John Hansen and half of my lotted land east of
John Hanson against “ye little plains”. 1/3 of 20
acre lot of salt meadows on east neck that was
Henry Townsends. All husbandry tools to be di-
vided between wife and William and on death of
wife all real estate devised to her to go to Wil-
lian.

Joseph Smith and Nehemiah Smith overseers.
Wife, Hannah and son William executors. An-
drew Alexander, Samuel Higeby and Samuel
Smith, witnesses.



24

Wiil D. 8 Jan. 1712
of P. 8 May, 1713
Hope Carpenter R. in Liber A of Conveyances,
Page 66, Queens County

Makes wife Mary Carpenter (dau of Robert
Ashman of Hempstead, L. 1.) executrix and gives
her half of land at Hopewell, County of Burling-
ton, New Jersey and movable estate.

Gives eldest son Hope Carpenter 10 Shillings
(had much already), son Ashman, son Hezekiah,
son John, daughter Hannah Carpenter £100 (then
under age)

Samuel Fitch and Thomas Burroughs, trustees.

- Hope Carpenter was Captain of Foot Company
in Town of Jamaica in 1700. "2 Doc. Hist. N. Y.
519



29

DESCENDANTS OF JOHN S. MESSENGER
AND RUTH RHODES,

I. 1. .{, ohn S. Messenger
d. 8 April, 1823
m. 2 Jan., 1799
Ruth Rhodes, daughter of Hope

Rhodes of Jamaica, L. 1.
b. 1777.

'd. 17 June, 1838

Ch.: .
II. 2. Samuel I. Messenger

b. 22 Apr., 1801

d. 19 Feb., 1839

m. 16 July, 1820

: Margaret Roe
b. 24 Aug., 1800
b. 7 May, 1830

II. 3. John I. Messenger
b. 18 April, 1803
d. 25 July, 1855
m. 5 Mch., 1828
Joanna Hendrickson
b. 9 Sept., 1805
d. 3 Apr., 1875

II. 4. Sarah Messenger
b. 20 July, 1805
d. 27 July, 1831
m. 1825
Samuel Rider Roe

% 9 May, 1803

II. 6. Mary Messenger
b. 17 Dec., 1807
d. 13 Jan., 1831
unm.

II. 6. Elizabeth Ann Messenger
b. 27 Oct., 1811
d. 5 June, 1883
m.
Henry- W. Rowland
b. 26 Oct., 1826
d. 17 Jan., 1885



26

II. 2. Samuel J. Messenger
b. 22 April, 1801
d. 19 Feb., 1839
m. 16 July, 1820
Margaret Roe
b. 24 Aug., 1800
d. 7 May, 1830

Ch.:
III. 7. Mary Martineau Messenger
b. 3 Sept., 1821
d. 3 June, 1889
‘m. 15 May, 1843
William D. Thomas
b. 29 Oct., 1820
d. 19 June, 1885

III. 8. John S. Messenger
. b. 9 Feb., 1823
d. 28 Aug., 1839

III. 9. Samuel Roe Messenger
b. 18 Mch., 1826
d. 23 Jan., 1838

III. 10. Ann Roe Messenger
b. 4 Oct., 1829
d. 7 Aug., 1830

III. 11. William Messenger
| 3 16 Mch., 1833
y.

II. 3. John 1. Messenger
b. 18 Apr., 1803
d. 25 July, 1855
m. 5 Mch., 1828
Joanna Hendrickson
b. 9 Sept., 1805
d. 3 Apr., 1875

Ch.:

III. 12. Joanna Elizabeth Messenger
b. 14 Jan., 1830 -
d. 24 Sept., 1914

- III. 13. Sarah Adline Messenger
b. 1 Dec., 1835
d. 23 Mch., 1916



- 27

III. 14. John S. Messenger

b. 28 May, 1833

d. 13 Apr., 1900

m. 24 Nov., 1858
Hannah Ann Hendrick-

son '

b. 19 Apr., 1836
d. 2 May, 1888
S.p.

III. 15. Abraham H. Messenger
b. 16 Aug., 1841
d. 27 June, 1842

II. 4. Sarah Messenger
b. 20 July, 1805
d. 27 July, 1831
m. 1825
Samuel Rider Roe
b. 9 May, 1803
d. about 1836

Ch.:

III. 16. Ann Eliza Roe
b. 20 July, 1827
d. 21 Aug., 1909
m. 24 May, 1849
Leonard Beasley
b. 28 June, 1823
d. 22 Feb., 1887

III. 17. Mary Roe.
" b. 9 Sept., 1829
d. 25 July, 1910
m. 1851
grancis Gillen
a.

II. 6. Elizabeth Ann Messenger
b. 27 Oct., 1811
d. 5 June, 1883
m.
Henry W. Rowland
b. 26 Oct., 1826
d. 17 Jan., 1885



28

Ch.:

III. 18. Henry W. Messenger Row-
land
b. 30 Sept., 1851
d. 1 QOct., 1851

III. 19. John Messenger Rowland
b. May, 1855
d. 18 Dec., 1855

III. 7. Mary Martineau Messenger
b. 3 Sept., 1821
d. 1 June, 1889
m. 15 May, 1843
William Decker Thomas
b. 29 Oct., 1820
d. 19 June, 1885

Ch.:

I1V. 20. Maria Lewis Thomas
b. 17 Feb., 1844
d. 2 Mch., 1844

IV. 21. John Messenger Thomas
b. 13 June, 1845
d. 28 Nov., 1901
S.p.

IV. 22, Alida Jane Thomas
b. 24 Oct., 1847
d. 25 Aug., 1884
m. 29 Dec., 1870 -

Daniel W. Jenkinson
S.p.

IV. 23. William Decker Thomas
b. 19 Apr., 1850
d. 11 Mch., 1893
m. 22 Aug., 1872
Charlotte Hammel
b. 25 June, 1850

IV. 24, Ed}vard Mortimer Thomas,
r.

b. 4 Aug., 1852

d. 30 Dec., 1885

m. 15 Nov., 1871
Elizabeth Nutley
b. 1851
d. 18 Jan., 1893



29

IV. 25. Joseph Lewis Thomas
b. 9 July, 1854
d. 10 July, 1854

IV. 26. Charles Henry Jackson
Thomas

Josiah Harris Thomas
twins

b. & d.
16 May, 1855

III. 16. Ann Eliza Roe
~ b. 20 July, 1827
d. 21 Aug., 1909
m. 24 May, 1849
Leonard Beasley
b. 28 June, 1823
d. 22 Feb., 1887

Ch.:

IV. 27. Leonard Beasley
b. 27 Feb., 1850

IV. 28. Cyrus Beasley
b. 25 Nov., 1858

IV. 29. Frank Beasley
b. 4 Oct., 1864

IV. 80. John Beasley
b. 18 June, 1867

IV. 31. Mary Beasley
d.y.

IV. 32. gornelius Beasley
.y.

IV. 33. Sarah Ann Beasley
b

. 25 June, 1901

IV. 34. Irvine Beasley
d.y.



30

III. 17. Mary Roe
b. 9 Sent., 1829
d. 25 July, 1910
m. 1851

grancis Gillen

d.

Ch.:

IV. 35. William W. Gillen
b. 24 Jan., 1853
m. 4. May, 1880

Isabelle Cary

IV. 86. Eudora Gillen
b. 31 Oct., 1856
- m. 2 Sept., 1885
élbert Chandler

IV. 23. William Decker Thomas
b. 19 Apr., 1850
d. 11 Mch., 1893
m. 22 Aug., 1872
Charlotte Hammel
b. 25 June, 1850

Ch.:

V. 87. Mary L. Thomas
b. 19 Apr., 1873

m. 4 July, 1909
lE)]dwin Tate

V. 388. John M. Thomas
b. 25 Aug., 1874
m. 1st., Mch., 1902
11\)/Iinnie Bosch
d. Jan., 1908.
m. 2d, 4 Jan., 1910
Bessie Liversage

V. 39. Charlotte A. Thomas
b. 28 Mch., 1881
m. 1902
William F. Brenner



31

V. 40. Alida J. Thomas

b. 10 Aug., 1884

m. 22 Sept., 1909
William A. McCaffrey

V. 41. George R. Thomas
o b. 21 Nov., 1885
d. Oct., 1886

V. 42, William L. Thomas
b. 23 Jan., 1891

IV. 24. Edward M. Thomas
b. 4 Aug., 1852
d. 30 Dec., 1885
m. 25 Nov., 1871
Elizabeth Nutley
b. 1851 :
d. 18 Jan., 1893

Ch.:

V. . 43. William E. Thomas
b. 28 Aug., 1872

V. 44, 'Samuel Thomas
b. 1876

IV. 36. Eudora Gillen
b. 31 Oct., 1856
m. 2 Sept., 1885
ﬁlbert Chandler

Ch.:

V. 45. Ethel Chandler
b. 13 Apr., 1887



32

DESCENDANTS OF ABRAHAM H. HENDRICKSON
AND ELIZABETH LUDLAM.

I.- Abraham H. Hendrickson
b 20 May, 1773 (cal.)
d 18 Feb., 1841 (ae 67-8-28 Spr.)
m 11 Jan., 1797
Elizabeth Ludlam
b 24 Sept., 1776
d 25 Feb., 1838 (ae 61-4-29)

Ch.:
II. Elizabeth Mary Hendrickson
b 15 Aug. 1797
bp 8 Oct. 1797 (2 D. bp. 68)
d 23 Mch. 1838
m 7 Mch. 1822
James Baylis
b 23 Deec. 1797
d 7 Nov. 1844

II. Altje Hendrickson
b. 11 Nov., 1798
bp 9 Dec. 1798
d 11 May 1891
m 25 Jan. 1821
John Remsen
b 4 Sept. 1798 (cal)
d 8 Dec. 1876 (age 78-3-4)

II. Judith Hendrickson
b 23 Feb. 1800
bp 20 April 1800 (3 D bp 12)
d 17 June 1869 (Prosp)
m 26 Sept.. 1820
Laurens Reeve
b. 9 Jan. 1799 (B)
d. 29 Sept. 1865 (ae 66-8-20)

II. Hendrick A. Hendrickson
b 13 April 1801 (B)
bp 5 May 1801 (3 D bp 4)
d 25 Sept. 1870 (ae 69-5-12 Spr.)
m 1st, 26 Nov. 1825 (B)
. Sarah Hendrickson
b 10 July 1802 (B)
. d-26 Oct. 1830 (Age 27-5-16)
m 2d, 9 Nov. 1836 (B)
Susannah Mills
b 21 Nov. 1813 (B)
d 17 Dec. 1886 (B)



II.

II.
b1 JInly, 1812

33

William Ludlam Hendrickson
b 24 Nov. 1802

d 4 Jan. 1858 (Spr.)
m 23 Jan. 1824 (D mar 18)
I1\)&&1ry_(Maria) Bennet

d 17 Oct. 1894 (ae 89 obit) |
Will proven 13 June 1895, Jamaica, L. L.

. James Hendrickson

b 2 July 1804 (4 D. bp 2)
d 25 Aug. 1804

. Joanna Hendrickson

b 9 Sept. 1805

d 8 Apr. 1875

m 5 Mch. 1828
John I. Messenger
b 18 Apr. 1803 (B)
d 25 July 1855

. Sarah Ann Hendrickson

b 9 May 1807

d 21 Mch. 1879

m 26 Feb. 1827
John Skidmore Van Nostrand
b .
d 5 Apr. 1882

. Priscilla Hendrickson

b 9 Apr. 1809
d 80 Aug. 1864 (ae 55-4-21 Spr)
m 21 June 1831

Daniel Smith

b 29 Nov. 1810

d 30 Jan. 18342 (ae 32-2-0)

Emeline Hendrickson
b 11 Nov. 1810
d 25 Sept. 1811

Adreanna Hendrickson

d 12 Mch. 1887
unm.



34

II. Abraham A. Hendrickson

b 13 Mch. 1814

d 6 May 1900

m 1st, 9 Jan. 1839
Elizabeth Carpenter
b 18 Mch. 1821
d 4 May, 1854

m 2d, 20 Nov. 1857
Eliza Ann Whitson
b 18 Aug. 1813 (cal)

(Si 2 Mch. 1883 (ae 69-6-15)
3.p.

- II. James Smith Hendrickson
b 28 May 1818
d 25 Dec. 1903
m 18 Deec. 1845
Mary Smith
b 6 Mch. 1826
d 12 Dec., 1888

II. Catharine Hendrickson
b 22 May 1822
d 4 July 1900
m 8 Jan. 1846
James Hendrickson
b 10 Apr. 1821
d 1 Dec. 1871

. Elizabeth Mary Hendrickson
b 15 Aug., 1797

bp 8 Oct., 1797 (2 D. bp. 68)
d 23 Mch., 1838

m 7 Mch., 1822.
James Baylis (D. M. 16)
b 23 Dec., 1797 -
d 7 Nov., 1844 (Pros.)

Ch:
1II. Elizabeth Mary Baylis
" b. 11 Nov. 1822 (B)
d 14 Aug. 1909 (B)
m 22 Jan. 1845 (P. M. 88)
- Charles H. Carpenter

(Went to California in '49; never heard
from.) .



39

IIT. Catherine Ann Baylis -
b 26 Sept. 1833 (P. bp. 91)
d 3 Oct. 1905
m 23 Jan. 1878
Eliphalet A. Snedeker (B)

Lived in Hempstead, L. I. Now deceased.
S.p.

III. Aletta Louisa Baylis
b 25 Oct. 1835 (P. bp. 96)
d 24 Sept. 1847 (Pros.)

III. Caroline H. Baylis
b 8 Mch. 1838
d 28 Jan. 1911
m 25 Jan. 1866 (B)
John Phraner
Lived at Bay Shore, L. I. S.p.

II. Altje (or Allette) Hendrickson
bp 9 Dec. 1798
d 11 May 1891 (ae 92-6 Spr.)
m 25 Jan. 1821
John Remsen
b 4 Sept. 1798 (ecal.)
d 8 Dec. 1876 (ae 78-3-4 Spr)

Ch:

III. Abram Remsen
b 18 June 1822
d 29 Oct. 1897
m 6 Mch. 1850
Emeline Hendrickson
b 13 Jan. 1826
d 6 Mch. 1907

III. Ann Bergen Remsen
b 7 June, 1824 (4 D. bp. 35)
d 16 Jan. 1847 {(22-7-9 Spr.)
m 15 Oct. 1844 (D. Mar. 48)
Joseph Mills
b 15 Sept. 1817
d 25 Jan. 1848 (Spr.)

II. Judith Hendrickson
bp 20 April 1800 (3 D bp 12)
d 17 June 1869 (Prosp.)
m 26 Sept. 1820
Laurens Reeve
b. 9 Jan. 1799 (B)
d 29 Sept. 1865 (ae 66-8-20)



36

Ch:
1II. Elizabeth Reeve
b 30 June 1822 (4 D bp 30)
d 6 Aug. 1908 -
m 31 Dec. 1846 (P M 90)
Latham M. Jaggar
b 17 Nov. 1824
d 28 Apr. 1893 (Prosp.)

III. Alice Reeve
b 16 June 1824
d 7 Jan. 1909
m
George Skidmore
b 16 Sept. 1820
d 24 July 1905 (Pros.)

III. Isaac Tuthill Reeve
b 24 Oct. 1831 (P bp 87)

d 26 Nov. 1889 (ae 58) (Prosp.)
m 16 Dec. 1856

ghebe A. Nostrand
d 2 Nov. 1881

. Hendrick A. Hendrickson
b 13 Mch. 1801 (cal)
bp 5 May 1801 (3 D Ch bp 4)
d 25 Sept. 1870 (ae 69-5-12 Spr.)
m 1st 26 Nov. 1825 (B)
Sarah Hendrickson
b 10 July 1802 (B)
d 26 Oct. 1830 (B)

Ch:
III. Abraham Hendrickson
b 22 Mch. 1827 (4 D bp 42)
d 20 Sept. 1827 (B)
H. A. H. m. 2d, 9 Nov. 1836 (PMp79)
Susannah .MIHS
b 21 Nov. 1813 (B)
d 17 Dec. 1886 (B)

III. Emmeline Hendrickson
b

d. 15 Sept. 1833. Young child,

III. Nathaniel Hendrickson
b. 15 Sept., 1838 (B.)
d. 11 Dec., 1838



37

III. Elizabeth Hendrickson
b. 22 July, 1852
m. 21 Oct., 1880
Jacques Van Brunt Voris

II. William Ludlam Hendrickson
b. 24 Nov., 1802
d. 4 Jan., 1858 (Spr.)
m. 23 Jan., 1824 (D. M. 18)
(Marla) Mary Bennett

d 17 Oct., 1894 (ae 89 obit.)
Will proven June 13, 1895, Jamaica, L. 1.

Ch.:
III. Elizabeth Mary Hendrickson
b. 23 Jan., 1825
d. 26 Feb., 1902
m. 28 Aug., 1844
Bernardus Bennett
b. 4 Mch., 1821
d. 28 May, 1909

III. Daniel Bailey Hendrickson
b. 18 Jan., 1827 (4 D. bp. 41)
d. Dec., 1884

Will dated 3 Dec., 84, pr. 5 Jan., ’85, Jam.
m. 18 Dec., 1850

Mary Granger

1. William Ludlam Hendrickson

b. 28 Apr., 1829 (4 Dut. bp. 47)
d. 1866.

m.

Sarah .Ann Keeler -
b. '

d. 1859

III. Hendrick Hendrickson
b. 3 Oct., 1831
d. 11 May, 1897 (ae. 65)
m. 1st, 1855
Annie Snedeker
b. 1836
d. 17 Aug., 1871
m. 2d, 1880

Catherine L. Granger (WldOW Clark)
b.

d. 1889
No issue by 2nd mar.



38

III. Sarah Emeline Hendrickson
b. 26 Nov., 1833
d. 11 Aug., 1835

ITI. Sarah Ann Hendrickson
b. 16 July, 1836
d. 19 May, 1895
m., 1st
Stephen Nostrand
b. 1836

d. 20 Aug., 1865 (ae. 29 Spr.)

m., 2d, 1869
John Fox
b.
d.

III. Abraham Hendrickson
b. 9 Oct., 1838
d. 1 Sept., 1840

IT1I. Alletta Johana Hendrickson
b. 22 Nov., 1840
d. 8 May, 1903 (Spr.)
m. 3 Feb., 1859 -
Jacob Hendrickson
b. 17 Jan., 1831

d. 12 June, 1872 (41-4-26 Spr.)

ITII. Judith Reeve Hendrickson
b. 20 Apr., 1846 "
m. 7 Oct., 1867
William N. Carpenter
b. 10 Oct., 1845
d. 7 Mch., 1916

III. John Shelton Hendrickson
b. 20 Apr., 1846
d. 3 Jan., 1906
m. 24 Dec., 1868
Sarah Elizabeth Wood
b. 25 Oct., 1846

II. James Smith Hendrickson
b. 28 May, 1818
d. 25 Dec., 1903
m. 18 Dec., 1845
Mary Smith
b. 6 Mch., 1826
d. 12 Dec., 1888



39

Ch.:
- III. James Franklin Hendrickson

b. 20 June, 1848

d. 27 July, 1913

m. 22 Jan., 1874
Ella L. Wise
b. 6 Mch., 1853
d. 18 QOect., 1911

III. William Henry Hendrickson
'b. 17 Nov., 1866
m. 5 Jan., 1892
Gertie Tompkins Snyder
b. 2 Sept., 1868

iI. Joanna Hendrickson
b. 9 Sept., 1805
.d. 3 Apr., 1875
m. 5 Mch., 1828 .
John I. Messenger
b. 18 Apr., 1803
d. 25 July, 1855

Ch.:

III. Joanna Elizabeth Messenger
b. 14 Jan., 1830
d. 24 Sept., 1914

ITI. John S. Messenger
b. 28 May, 1833
d. 13 Apr., 1900
m. 24 Nov., 1858
Hannah Ann Hendrickson
b. 19 Apr., 1836 .
d. 2 May, 1888 (S.p.)

ITI. Sarah Adline Messenger
b. 1 Dec., 1835
- d. 23 Mch., 1916

III. Abraham H. Messenger
b. 16 Aug., 1841
d. 27 June, 1842

II. Sarah Ann Hendrickson
b. 9 May, 1807
d. 21 Mch., 1879
m. 26 Feb., 1827
John Skidmore Van Nostrand
b. |
d. 5 Apr., 1882



III.

III.

40

. John Henry Van N ostrand

b. 11 Nov., 1832 (3 D. bp. 32)
d. 10 Mch., 1883
m.

E_hebe E. Reeve

d.
Phebe Elizabeth Van Nostrand
b. 9 Oct., 1835 (3 D. bp. 39)
d. 22 Mar., 1915

m.
. John Veghte
Sarah C. Van Nostrand

- b. 10 Aug., 1843

d. 32d year

[I. Priscilla Hendrickson
b. 9 Apr., 1809
- d. 30 Aug., 1864 (ae. 55-4-21 Spr.)
m. 21 June, 1831

Ch.:
111.

III.

Daniel Smith .
b. 20 Nov., 1809 (cal.)
d. 30 Jan., 1842 (ae. 32-2-10 Spr.)

Abram H. Smith

b. 19 May, 1832

d. 7 Mch., 1890
m., 1st,
Mary Louisa Meeks
b. 26 Aug., 1828 (cal.)
d. 28 Jan., 1853 (ae. 28-4-29)
m., 2d,
Sarah Eldert Johnson
b. 5 Feb., 1835 (cal.)
d. 13 May, 1841 (ae. 29-2-8)
m., 3d, 18 July, 1865
- Ann Louise Lott
b. 23 May, 1845

Daniel Smith" .

b. 10 July, 1834

d. 6 Apr., 1877

m. 5 July, 1859
Margaret A. Ward
b. 19 Oct., 1835
d. 12 Oct., 1913.



41

[I. Abraham A. Hendrickson
b. 13 Mch., 1814
d. 6 May, 1900
m. 1st, 9 Jan., 1839

Ch.:
II1.

I1I.

I11.

III.

118

Klizabeth Carpenter
b. 18 Mch., 1821
d. 4 May, 1854

Elizabeth Adelia Hendrickson
b. 20 Jan., 1840 (3 D. bp. 49)
d. 4 Apr., 1863 (Spr.)

. Abraham Jameés Hendrickson

b. 1 Mch., 1842

d. 7 Oct., 1884

m. |
i;&letta M. Carpenter
d. 22 Dec., 1874 (S.p.)

Increase C. Hendrickson

b. 21 Aug., 1845 (3 D. bp. 61)

d. 1 Mch., 1895

m. 30 Jan., 1872 -
Alverda E. Keach, of Baltimore

Mary Abel Hendrickson
b. 8 Jan., 1844
d. 29 Jan., 1899
m.
James Barney (S.p.)

John Hendrickson
b. 20 Sept., 1847
m., 1st, 24 Nov., 1869
Mary L. Collison
b. 22 July, 1846
d. 29 Jan., 1869
m., 2d, 8 May, 1902
Beulah Gardner Hawxhurst
b. 11 Sept., 1866

Hendrick A. Hendrickson (Rev.)
b. 12 Dec., 1850
m. 22 Jan., 1879
- Elrena C. Welling
b. 13 Apr., 1856



42

III. Charles C. Hendrickson
b. 19 Feb., 1853 (cal.)
d. 22 Dec., 1857 (Spr.)

H. Catharine Hendrickson

b. 22 May, 1822

d. 4 July, 1900

m. 8 Jan., 1846
James Hendrickson
b. 10 Apr., 1821
d. 1 Dec., 1871

Ch.:
III. Charles A. Hendrickson
b. 2 Dec., 1846
m. 15 Feb., 1872
Sarah C. Carman
b. 7 Sept., 1847

H1. Elizabeth Mary Bayli's

III.

b. 11 Nov., 1822

d. 14 Aug., 1909

m. 22 Jan., 1845 (P. M. 88)
Charles H. Carpenter

Ch.: -
IV. James B. Carpenter-
b. 11 Feb., 1846

IV. Charles H. Carpenter
b. 29 Dec., 1850
d. 22 Jan., 1816
m. 8 Jan., 1877

ll?)}mma Whitson

Abram Remsen

b. 18 June, 1822

d. 29 Oct., 1897

m. 6 Mch., 1850
Emeline Hendrickson
b. 13 Jan., . 1826-
d. 6 Mch., 1907

Ch.: o
IV. Abraham Remsen
b. 8 Apr., 1856
m. 22 Jan., 1879
Susanna Wright
b. 1 Aug., 1855



43

IV. Ella V. B. Remsen
b. 6 Sept., 1868

III. Ann Bergen Remsen
b. 7 June, 1824 (4 D. bp. p -35) .
d. 16 Jan., 1847
m. 15 Oct 1844 (D. M. 48)
_ Joseph Mills |
b. 15 Sept., 1817
d. 25 Jan., 1848

Ch.:

IV. Elizabeth Ann Mills
b. 23 Sept., 1845 (3 D. bp. 61)
d. 4 Oct., 1869 (24-0-11)
m, 22 Sept 1864
Damel S. Fredericks
b. 4 Dec., 1842 (S.p.)

I, Elizabeth Reeve
b. 30 June, 1822
d. 8 Aug., 1908
m. 31 Dec., 1846
Latham M. Jaggar
b. 17 Nov., 1824
d. 28 Apr., 1893 (Prosp.)

Ch.:

IV. Laurens Reeve Jaggar
b. 20 July, 1849
d. 10 Feb., 1909
m. 1st, 1871
Henrietta Rhoda Prior
b. 1850
d. 22 Aug., 1875 (ae. 25- 9- 14)
m. 2d, 10 June, 1884
Ella Hoogland
b. 19 Apr., 1852
d. 17 Aug., 1913

IV. Alice Mitchell Jaggar
b. 7 Apr., 1855
m. 14 May, 1874
Joseph D. Bowden
b. 10 Jan., 1852
d. 2 Feb., 1901



44

[OI. Alice Reeve
b. 16 June, 1824
d. 7 Jan., 1909
m.
George Skidmore
b. 16 Sept., 1820
d. 24 July, 1905 (Pros.)

Ch.:

1V. .tI)ohn L. Skidmore
d.y.

IV. g}eorge T. Skidmore
d: y.

IV. Mary A. Skidmore
(Skldm01e Gen. 190, 1, 2)

d 30 April, 1860 (ae. 2-14-18)

IV. Ellsworth Skidmore
b. 14 April, 1861
m. 1st,
ll:{[abel Brenton
d. 18 Oct., 1856
m. 2d,
i]; eannie A. Williams

III. Isaac Tuthill Reeve
b. 24 Oct., 1831
d. 26 Nov 1889 (ae. 58) (Prosp.)
m. 16 Dec 1856
ll:hebe A. Nostrand
d. 2 Nov., 1881

Ch.: |

IV. Elbert Reeve
b. 30 Sept., 1857
d. about 35 yrs.
S.p.

IV. Susan Reeve
b. 8 Nov., 1818
d. 28 Oct., 1887



45

III. Elizabeth Hendrickson
b. 22 July, 1852 '
m. 21 Oct., 1880
Jacques Van Brunt Voris

Ch.:
IV. Stephen H. Voris
b. 2 Jan., 1882
m. 4 Apr., 1907
Maude M. Close

III. Elizabeth Mary Hendrickson
b. 23 Jan., 1825
d. 26 Feb., 1902
m. 28 Aug., 1844
Bernardus Rennett
b. 4 Mch., 1821
d 28 May, 1909

IV. Catherine Adeline Bennett
b. 22 Nov., 1846
m. 6 Jan., 1869
Robert Siney
b. 3 Apr., 1846
d. 4 May, 1893

IV. William H. L. Bennett
b. 31 May, 1845 |
d. 24 Nov., 1916.
unm.

IV. Nellie A. Bennett
b. 4 Feb., 1852
d. 7 July, 1916
gnm.

1{I. Daniel Bailey Hendrickson
b. 18 Jan., 1827 (4 D. bp. 41)
d. Dec., 1884
- Will dated 3 Dec., ’84, pr. 5 Jan., ’85, Jam.
m. 18 Dec., 1850
%\)/Iary Granger

Ch.:

IV. Emma Hendrickson
b. 25 Sept., 1851
d. 18 Apr., 1855

IV. John Hendrickson
b. 15 Nov., 1855
d. 24 Nov., 1860 (Spr.)



46

IV. .ll)ames F. Hendfickson
m.
Ellie ' -
b. 4 Apr., 1853
d. 23 Dec., 1886

IV. %ouise L. Hendrickson
m.
William B. Raynor

IV. I])3enjamin L Hendrickson

1V. %)aniel Hendrickson

1V. gharles B. Hendrickson

III. William Ludlam Hendrickson
b. 28 Apr., 1829 (4 D. bp. 47)
d. 1866 :
m.
garah Ann Keeler
d. 1859

Ch.:

IV. William H. Hendrickson
b. 2 Feb., 1857
m.

1V. Sarah Augusta Hendrickson
b. 1859
m.
%Iarry Van Cott Bell

IV. Alice M. Hendrickson

b. 28 Oct., 1853

d. 25 Sept., 1911

m. 1st, 25 Sept., 1872
Charles A. White

m. 2d, 16 Apr., 1890
Charles S. Barker
b. 29 Feb., 1842 (S.p.)



47

II. Hendrick Hendrickson
b. 3 Oct. 1831 (3 D. bp. 41)
d. 11 May, 1897 (ae. 65)
m. 1st, 1855
Will proved 17 May, 1897
Annie Snedeker
b. 1836
d. 17 Aug., 1871

Ch.:

IV. Georgie Hendrickson
b. 26 Mch., 1861
m. 20 Apr., 1887
Benjamin W. Doughty
b. 19 Aug., 1855
d. 28 Oct., 1897 .

IV. Annie C. Hendrickson
b. 17 June, 1866
m. 2 Jan., 18396
- William J. Fairman
b. Aug., 1869 '
d. 18 Feb., 1916

II. Sarah Ann Hendrickson
b. 16 July, 1836
d. 19 May, 1895
m. 1st,
Stephen Nostrand
b. 1836

d. 20 Aug., 1865 (ae. 29) Sp.

Ch.:

IV. Stephen S. Nostrand
'b. 12 Sept., 1865
d. 24 Aug., 1904
m. 26 June 1889

Nettie Dunham (now Mrs, Fredk, Carman)
b. 1 Apr., 1865

IV. John S. Nostrand
b. 20 May, 1858
d. 27 Sept., 1865

IV. James Nostrand
b. 28 Sept., 1863 (cal.)
d. 5 June, 1865



48

IV. Samuel S. Nostrand

b. Nov., 1862

m., 1st,
%illian Anzelette Snedeker
d.

m., 2nd, Sept., 1914
Elizabeth Clayton Pierce
3. Oct., 1869

IV. Lina Nostrand -
b. Jan., 1860
m. Dec., 1886
Frank A. Poling
b. May, 1856

III. Sarah Ann Hendrickson
m. 2d, 1869
John Fox
b.
d.

Ch.:
IV. Harriett Eleanor Fox
b. 28 Apr., 1873
m. 16 May, 1891
John Tierney
b. 22 June, 1870

IV. Bertha E. Fox
b. 2 Sept., 1876
m. 26 Jan., 1901
Frank J. Grimm
b. 21 Aug., 1871

III. Alletta Johana Hendrickson
b. 22 Nov., 1840
d. 8 May, 1903 (Springfield)
m. 3 Feb., 1859
Jacob Hendrickson
b. 17 Jan., 1831
d. 12 June, 1872 (41-4-26 Spr.)

Ch.:
IV. William L. Hendrickson
b. 15 June, 1861
m. 4 Jan., 1882
Harriet E. Jackson
b. 2 Sept., 1865



49

IV. James F. Hendrickson
b. 19 July, 1868
m. 26 July, 1911
Harriet Wallis
b. 30 June, 1879

IV. Harriet Emeline Hendrickson
b. 27 Sept., 1863
m. 27 Sept., 1880
Richard H. Smith
b. 16 Jan., 1859

IV. Bernardus B. Hendrickson
b. 29 Nov., 1865
m. 24 Dec., 1885
Mary Emma Thorne,
b. 15 Mch., 1868

IV. Charles Hendrickson
b. 26 Nov., 1868 (cal.) |
d. 20 July, 1369 (ae. 7 mos, 24 days)

IV. Stephen F. Hendrickson
b. 6 Sept., 1871
m. 25 Mch., 1894
Drusilles Dennis

ITI. John Shelton Hendrickson
b. 20 Apr., 1846
'd. 8 Jan., 1906
m. 24 Dec., 1868 |
Sarah Elizabeth Wood
b. 25 Oct., 1846

Ch.:
iV. Edward P. Hendrickgon
b. 26 Dec., 1869 '
m. 15 July, 1594
Lulu A. Johnson

IV. Charles D. Hendrickson
b. 14 May, 1872
m. 28 Aug., 1892
Sarah Jane Fridell

IV. Maud Hendrickson
b. 26 Mav, 1875
m. 13 Feb., 1898
Edward Cornish
b. 12 Sept., 1872



a0

IV. Arthur B. Hendricksoh

b. 15 Nov., 1877

d. 29 Nov., 1906

m. 18 July, 1897
Amanda Nelson
g. 1875

IV. Mabel K. Hendrickso_n

b. 6 July, 1883

m. 1 June, 1902
John Shearer, Jr.
b.

IV. Clinton Hendrickson

b. 15 Feb., 1886
m. 16 Apr., 1907
Elizabeth Reiley

III, James Franklin Hendrickson
b. 20 June, 1848
d. 27 July, 1913
m. 22 Jan., 1874

IV.

iV.

Ella L. Wise
b. 6 Mch., 1853

d. 18 Oct,, 1911

Ch.:
1V.

Mary Adelia Hendrickson

b. 2 Nov., 1874

m. 23 Jan., 1913
Henry Randel Mount
b. 18 Jan., 1875
d. 25 Nov., 1914

Wilbur Benjamin Hendrickson
b. 12 Feb., 1877
m. 15 Nov., 1902

Ada Maud Skidmore

b. 31 Aug., 1883

James Franklin Hendrickson, Jr.
b. 4 Feb., 1879
d. 16 Sept., 1915
m. 6 July, 1907
Maude Ann Gull
b. 18 Mch., 1887



ol

IV. Everett House Hendrickson
b. 29 Nov., 1882
-m. 26 Oct., 1910
Olga May Nairn
b. 17 June, 1883

IV. Benjamin Wise Hendrickson
b. 25 June, 1887
m. 13 Feb., 1914
Helene Estelle Juhring
b. 25 Sept., 1888

. William Henry Hendrickson

b. 17 Nov., 1866

m. 5 Jan., 1892 |
Gertie Tompkins Snyder
b. 2 Sept., 1868

Ch.: -
IV. Frank Dudlev Hendrickson
b. 2 July, 1894

IV. William Norman Hendrickson
b. 21 Dec., 1896
d. 12 Nov., 1897

IV. John Bertram Hendrickson
b. 22 Dec., 1897

IV. William Henry Hendrickson, Jr.
b. 20 June, 1905

. John Henry Van Nostrand
b. 11 Nov., 1832 (3 D. bp. 32)
d. 10 Mch., 1883
m. 11 Mch., 1863
Ehebe E. Reeve
d.

- Ch.:

1V. Erwin Van Nostrand

b. 11 Mch., 1857

m. 6 Jan., 1893
Oretella Fielder

1V. Ida R. Van Nostrand
b. 21 Nov., 1858
m. 17 Apr., 1895
Eenry W. Spice



92

II1I. Phebe Elizabeth Van Nostrand
b. 9 Oct., 1835 (3 D. bp. 39)
d. 22 Mch., 1915
m. 2 May, 1866
gohn Veghte
d.

Ch.:

IV. Etta Veghte
b. 15 Sept., 1869
m. 16 Jan., 1889
John Terhune

III. Abram H. Smith
b. 19 May, 1832
d. 7 Mch., 1890
m. 1st, :
Mary Louisa Meeks
b. 26 Aug., 1828 (cal.)
d. 23 Jan., 1853 (ae. 28-4-29)
m. 2d, .
Sarah Eldert Johnson
b. 5 Feb., 1835 (cal.)
d. 13 May, 1864 .(age 29-2-8)

Ch.:

IV. Abram J. Smith
b. 6 May, 1863
d. 12 July, 1864

m. 3d, 18 July, 1865
Ann Louise Lott
b. 23 May, 1845

Ch.:

IV. Sarah Augusta Smith
b. 7 May, 1866
d. Aug., 1885

IV. Daniel S. Smith
b. 6 Oct., 1867
m. 14 Oct., 1896
Jennie A. Hendrickson
b. 9 Oct., 1869

IV. Mary Emma Smith
b. Mech., 1870
d. 1873.



53

IV. Josephine Husson Smith
b. Apr., 1873
d. 1876

IV. Theodore Lott Smith
b. 23 Feb., 1885
m. 9 June, 1909
]i;?dith E. Bauer

IV. William R. Smith
b. 18 Feb., 1883
d. 5 July, 1914
m. 28 Nov., 1907
Theresa S. Slater
b. 5 Aug., 1881

III. Daniel Smith
b. 10 July, 1834
d. 6 Apr., 1877
m. 5 July, 1859
Margaret A. Ward
b. 19 Oct., 1835
d. 12 Oct., 1913

Ch.:
IV. Charles H. Smith
b. 10 Aug., 1861

IV. W. Ward Smith
b. 28 Mch., 1868
m. 30 June, 1857
Madge H. Jenkins
b. 13 Aug., 1874

II. Increase C. Hendrickson

b. 21 Aug., 1845 (3 D. bp. 61)
d. 2 Mch., 1895

m. 30 Jan., 1872

Alverda E. Keach, of Baltimore

b. 22 Jan., 1848

Ch.: |
IV. Maud Hendrickson
b. 5 Nov., 1872

IV. Charles Cyril Hendrickson
b. 31 Qct., 1874
m. 5 Oct., 1903
Florence Grace Wright
b. 28 Jan., 1882



IV.

IV.

IV.

IV.

IV.

1V.

IV.

04

Belle Keach Hendrickson
b. 10 Aug., 1876

Helen Hendrickson
b. 25 Aug., 1878

Russell Hendricksbn
b. 31 Oct., 1880

Edwin Leroy Hendrickson
b.__29 June, 1882

Lewis Chase Hendrickson
b. 20 July, 1885
d. 28 July, 1887 -

Norman Seabury Hendrickson

b. 22 Oct., 1887
d. 1 Aug., 1888

Bernon Aubrey Hendrickson
b. 9 Jan., 1889.
d. 4 Feb., 1896

III. John Hendrickson
b. 20 Sept., 1847
m. 1st, 24 Nov., 1869

Ch.:
1V.

IV.

Mary L. Collison
b. 22 July, 1846
d. 29 Jan., 1869

Jennie L. Hendrickson
b. 6 Sept., 1870 .
d. 25 Sept., 1877

Adelia Hendrickson

b. 15 Mech., 1875

m. 1st, 30 Jan., 1895
William Kutchman
b. 14 Feb., 1876

m. 2d, 13 Apr., 1911
William E. Place
b. 10 Mch., 1874



29

IV. Hendrick E. Hendrickson .
b. 24 July, 1877
m. 14 Apr., 1906
Mary L. Higbie
b. 11 June, 1832

IV. Abraham A. Hendrickson
b. 5 Jan., 1879
m. 14 July, 1900
Bertha Wyant
b. 20 Sept., 1880

IV. Raymond J. Hendrickson
b. 1 Sept., 1886

III. John Hendrickson
m. 2d, 8 May, 1902
Beulah Gardner Hawxhurst
b. 11 Sept., 1866

Ch.:

IV. Vira Hendrickson
b. 8 Aug., 1907

IV. May Hendrickson
b. 7 Aug., 1908

III. Hendrick A. Hendrickson, Rev.
b. 12 Dec., 1850
m. 22 Jan., 1879
Elrena Creed Welling
b. 13 Apr., 1856

Ch.:
IV. Harold Rider Hendrickson
b. 9 July, 1880
m.
Camille J. Roullier
b. 22 May, 1880

IV. Reba C. Hendrickson
b. 6 Dec., 1883

IV. Searle Hendrickson
- b. 29 Apr., 1837
m. June, 1916
Ethel Elliott
b. 12 Aug., 1891



26

IV. Verda Hendrickson
b. 29 Apr., 1887

IV. Marjorie Hendrickson
b. 25 Feb., 1888
m.
Wilbur E. Rogers
b. 25 Oct., 1389

IV. Cortlandt Welling Hendrickson
b. 25 Feb., 1890

III. Charles A. Hendrickson
b. 2 Dec., 1846
m. 15 Feb., 1872
Sarah C. Carman
b. T Sept., 1847

Ch.:

IV. Addie C. Hendrickson
b. 26 Feb._, 1881

IV. Abraham Remsen
b. & Anr., 1856
m. 22 Jan., 1879
Susannah Wright
b. 1 Aug., 1855

Ch.:

V. Elizabeth B. Remsen
b. 6 Nov., 1880

V. Clarence Remsen
b. 30 Nov., 1892

V. Morris W. Remsen
b. 4 Mch., 1896

IV. Laurens Reeve Jaggar
b. 20 July, 1849
d. 10 Feb., 1909
m. 1st, 1871
Henriette Rhoda Prior
b. 1852
d. 22 Aug., 1875 (ae. 25-9-14)



5

Ch.:

V. Alice Jaggar
b.
m.
Louis F. Prankard
m. 2d, 10 June, 1884
Ella Hoogland

b.
d. 17 Aug., 1913

V. Althea M. Jaggar
b.

V. Cornelia R. Jaggar
b.

IV. Alice Mitchell Jaggar
b. 7 Apr., 1855
m. 14 May, 1874
Joseph D. Bowden
b. 10 Jan., 1852 -
d. 2 Feb., 1901

V. Joseph Latham Bowden
b. 18 Feb., 1876
m. 26 July, 1899
Bertha Linder
b. 31 May, 1876
S.p.

V. Laurens Reeve Bowden
b. 12 Mch., 1878
m. 11 Oct., 1904
Grace Marshall
b. 5 Nov., 1884

Ch.:
VI. Laurens Reeve Bowden
b. 17 Dec., 1907

VI. William Marshall Bowden
b. 10 May, 1910

V. Alice Reeve Bowden
b. 23 Nov., 1879
m. 20 July, 1905
Charles Samuel Peabody
b. 8 Apr., 1875



IV.

IV.

58

Ch.:
VI. Cailys Georgette Peabody
b. 28 Aug., 1906

VI. Royal Bowden Peabody
L. 6 Feb., 1911

Ellsworth Skidmore
b. 14 April, 1861
m. 1st,
- ll;Iabel Brenton
d. 18 Oct., 1896
m. 2d,
g eannie A. Williams, of Wales, Eng.

Ch.:

V. Alice®R. G. Skidmore
b. 15 June, 1907

Catherine Adeline Bennett
b. 22 Nov., 1846
m. 6 Jan., 1869

Robert Siney

b. 3 Apr., 1846

d. 4 May, 1893

Ch.:
V. Viola Siney
b. 12 Nov., 1878
m. 10 Sept., 1902
William Garland

.1]; ames F. Hendrickson
m.
Ellie .
b. 4 Apr., 1853
d. 23 Dec., 1886

V Mary E. Hendrickson
b. 9 Feb., 1880
d. 2 Sept., 1905

V. Frankie Hendrickson
b. 6 Oct., 1877 .
d. 26 Apr., 1880



o9

IV. Alice M. Hendrickson
b. 28 Oct., 1853
d. 25 Sept., 1911
m. 1st. 25 Sept., 1872
1()Jha,rles A. White

Ch.:
Y. Charles B. White
b. 19 Nov., 1873
A. M. H. m. 24, 16 Apr., 1890
Charles S. Barker
b. 29 Feb., 1842
- S.p.

IV. Stephen S. Nostrand
b. 12 Sept., 1865
d. 24 Aug., 1904
m. 26 June, 1889
Nettie Dunham
b. 1 Apr.,- 1865

Ch.:
V. Jeannette Nostrand
b. 27 Oct., 1895

V. Dudley Nostrand
b. 30 Nov., 1899

IV. Wilbur Benjamin Hendrickson
b. 12 Feb., 1877
m. 15 Nov., 1902
Ada Maud Skidmore
b. 31 Aug., 1883

Ch.:
V. Dorothy Hendrickson
b. 11 June, 1904

IV. James Franklin Hendrickson, Jr.
b. 4 Feb., 1879
d. 16 Sept., 1915
m. 6 July, 1907
Maude Ann Gull
b. 18 Mch., 1887

Ch.: -
V. James Smith Hendrickson
b. 23 Aug., 1908



60

V. Jessie Hendrickson
b. 21 Jan., 1911

V. Marjory Hendrickson
b. 17 Apr., 1913

V. Denny Franklin Hendrickson
b. 23 Mch., 1916

IV Everett House Hendrickson
b. 29 Nov., 1882
m. 26 QOct., 1910
Olga May Nairn
b. 17 June, 1883

Ch.:
V. Everett House Hendrickson, Jr
b. 21 Sept., 1911

V. Mildred Nairn Hendrickson
b. 3 Sept., 1913

V. Gertrude Wall Hendrickson
b. 7 Jan., 1916 |

IV. W. Ward Smith
b. 28 Mch., 1868
m. 30 June, 1897
Madge H. Jenkins
b. 13 Aug., 1874

Ch.:
V. W. Ward Smith, Jr,
b. 21 Sept., 1901

V. Helen E. M. Smith
b. 13 July, 1907

IV. William R. Smith
b. 18 Feb., 1883
d. 5 July, 1914
m. 27 Nov., 1907
Theresa S. Slater
b. 5 Aug., 1881

Ch.:
V. Mary Louise Smith-
b. 29 July, 1908



IV.

IV.

61

Arthur B. Hendrickson
b. 15 Nov., 1877
d. 29 Nov., 1906
m.
lI)Xmanda Nelson
d.

Ch.:
V. Oscar H. Hendrickson
b. 6 Apr., 1898

Charles H. Carpenter

b. 29 Dec., 1850

d. 22 Jan., 1816

m. 8 Jan., 1877
E_mma Whitson

Ch.:
V. .Erank W. Carpenter






INDEX

Page

Alexander, Andrew ................... 23
Amberman’s Neck .......... ... ... ... 13
Appraiser of Estates.................. 18
Ashman, Robert ..................... 24
Barker, Charles S. ... .o .. 46, 59
Barnet, William ...................... 3
Barney, James ........ .. .. .. .. . . ..., 41
Bauer, Edith E....... ... .. ... .. .. .... 53
Baylies, Baylis, Alletta Louisa........... 35
Caroline ............... 13

Caroline H. ......... ... 35

Catharine Ann .......... 13, 35

Elias .................. 10

Elizabeth Mary ....18, 14, 34, 42

Ephraim ............... 18

James ............... 13, 32, 34

John .................. 10

Letty Louisa ............ 13

Patience ............... 18

Bay Shore, L. I.......... ... ... . ..., : 35
Bean, Jonathan ...................... 23
Beasley, Cornelius .. .................. 29
72 3 < 29

Frank ...................... 29

Irvine ........cc0uieeo... 29

John ........ ... ... .. ... ..., 29

Leonard .................... 27, 29

Mary ........ i 29

Sarah Ann .................. .29

Bell, Harry Van Cott.................. 46



Bennett, Bernardus ................... 37
Catherine Adeline ........... . 45,
Maria Mary ............... .. 33,
Nellie A. . ... . . . .o ...

Bogardus, William ...... e
Bosch, Minnie .......................
Boston, Mass. ......... .. ... ... 15,
Bowden, Alice, Reéve .................
Joseph D. ........ .. ... ..... 43,
Joseph Latham ...............
Laurens Reeve ...............

Braine, Thomas ......................
Brennan, William F...................
Brenton, Mabel ........ ... .. ......... 44,
Brooklyn, N. Y...... ... ... ... .......
Burlington Co.,, N. J..... .. ... ... ......
Burroughs, Thomas ...................
Carmen, Mrs. Frederick ...............
Szrah C. . ................... 42,
Carpenter, , wife of John Roads
Aletta M. .................
Ashman ...................
Charles H. .............. 34, 42,
Elizabeth ................. 34,
Frank W. .. ... ...........
Hannah ................... 23,

Hove ....... ... .. .. ....... 23,
John .......... P 20, 22,
Mary ......cviiiiiiiinnn..

Samuel ...................
Solomon ..................

o'



Carpenter, William ................... 22, 23
William N. ....... e . 38

Cary, Isabelle ........ et e et 30
Cebra, James .. ... ... .. ... ... o 4
CensusS ..o i e e 7
Chandler, Albert ....... ... .. ... 30, 31
BEthel ........ ... .. ... ...... 31
Cheeseman, Susannah ................. 5
Clark, Catherine L. .... S 37
Close, Maude M....... e 45
Collison, Mary L. .. ... ... ... . . ..., 41, 54
Cooper, John . ....... ... 16
Cornish, Edward ..................... 49
Court of Assizes............. T 16
Court of Common Pleas. ............... 4
Court of Sessions..................... 20
Darling, Richard ..................... 1
Davis, Samuel ....................... 16
Dean, Jonathan ...................... 3
Dennis, Drusilles . .................... 49
Denton, Daniel .. ... .................. 21
Nathaniel ..................... 20
Doughty, Charles ......... .. ... ........ 5
Dunham, Nettie .. ... ... ... ... .. .... 47, 59
Duteh Church ........ ... ... ... ........ - 6
BEast Neck ....... .. ... .. ... .. .... 17, 22, 23
Elliott, Ethel .. ... ... ... .. .. .. ........ 5353
BEveritt, James ........... ... ... .. .... 12
John ........ ... .. .. ..... e 20
Nehemiah ....... e 11
Richards ..................... 10
Fairman, William J................... 47
Fence Viewer ......... ... .. ... ....... 18
Fielder, Oretella ..................... - 51
First Presbyterian Church.............. 18

Fiteh, Samuel ... .. ... ... .. ... ... ... 24



Flatbush, L. I...........c ... 8, 9
Foot Company ......c.ovieiiiiinennn. 24
Fosdick, Morris ....... e e e 13
Foster’s Meadows .......coiviiiinn... 7, 8
Fox,Bertha E. ........... S 43
~ Harriet Eleanor .........covv.... 48
JONn ... .. 38, 48
Fredericks, Daniel S................... 43
Freeman’s Path ............ e 22, 23
Fridell, Sarah Jane............ e 49
Frost, Abraham ............... e 7
Isa22¢ oo ovevnnn... e 7

Mrs. J. C...oo it 10

N30 7 ) 4 H N T
Garland, William ............... e 58
Gerrits, Gerrittsen, Gerritzen, Abraham.. . 6
Henry .... 6

Margaret .. 6

Maria .... 6

Gillen,Eudora ............. ... .. ..... 30, 31
Frances .......eueeeweuenn...... 21, 80
William W. ................... 30
Golder, Goulder, Abraham.............. 10
Antie ................ 10

Gasenah ............. 10

Jacobus ............. . 10

Joseph ............... - 10

Nicholas ............. 10

Wanechy, Wyntie ..... 10

- William ........ e 10

Goody Davis Schoolhouse........ P 20
Goshen, N. Y. ....... ..o i ... 22
Governor and Council..... e 1
Gracy, Daniel ..................... . 5
Granger, Catherine Li. ............ e 37
Granger Mary ..............0..... ... 37, 45



GreatPlains .......... ... i,
Greenwich, Conn. ............ .. ....
Grimm, Frank J......... ... .. ...,
Gull, Maude Ann...........ccoviinn.. 50,
Hagerman, John .....................
Hammel, Charlotte ................... 28,
Hansen, John ........... .. ... 22,
Hattrey Path ............ ... .. . ....
Hawtree Neck ................ PP
Hawkhurst, Beulah Gardner............ 41,
Hempstead, L. I.. . . .. 1, 4,7, 8, 13, 17, 23, 24,

Hendrick, Hendricke, Hendricks, Hen-
drickz, Hendrickse, Hendricksen, Hen-

drickson, Aaron, Arone .............. 9,
Abraham ...... 6,7,9, 10,11, 12,
13, 14, 15, 19, 36,
Abraham A. ............ 34, 41,
Abraham H. ............ 12, 13,
Abraham James ...........
Addie C. ... ... ... ...
Adelia .........c..c ..., |
Adreana ............ 13, 14, 15,
Aeltie ... ..o i L. 9, 12, 32,
Alice M. ......... ... ..... 46,
Alletta Johana ............. 38,
Alletty ... o i oo
Annie C. ... ... i ...
Arthur B. ......... ... .. ... 50,
Belle Keach ...............
Benjamin L. ...............
Benjamin Wise ............
Bernardus .............0 ..,
BernardusB. ...............
Bernon Aubrey ............ _
Catharine ....... 13, 14, 15, 34,
Catlina ............c.. ...



Page

Hendrick, Hendricke, Hendricks, Hen-
drickz, Hendrickse, Hendricksen, Hen-

drickson, Charles ................... 49
Charles A. ................ 42, 56
Charles C. .............. 42, 46, 53
Charies D. ................ 49
Clinton ............... ... 50
Courtlandt Welling ......... 56
Daniel .................... 46
Daniel Bailey .............. 37, 45
Denny Franklin ............ 60
Dorothy ........ ... ....... 59
Edward P. ................. 49
Edwin LeRoy ....... S 54
Egburche ................. 1
Elizabeth .......... , 13,19, 37, 45
Elizabeth Adelia ........... 41
Elizabeth Mary ......32, 34,37, 45
Ellie ......... e e 45, 58
Emeline ................ 33, 36, 42
Emma .................... 45
Everitt House .............. 51, 60
Frank Dudley-.............. 51
Frankie ................... o3
Georgie .......... ... .. ..., 47
Geritt ...... ... . .. . L. 6
Gertrude Wall ............. | 60
Hannah Ann ............... 27, 39
Harman ................... 7, 8, 9
Harold Rider .............. 535)
Harriet Emeline .. .......... 49
Heerman .................. 9
Helen ..... ... ... ..... .. 54
Heliche ................... 10, 12

Hendrick ...7, 8,9, 10, 11, 12, 37, 47
Hendrick A. .. .13, 14, 32, 36, 41, 55



Page

Hendrick, Hendricke, Hendricks, Hen-
drickz, Hendrickse, Hendricksen, Hen-
drickson, Hendrick E. ............... 55

Henry .................... [
Huybert ................... 6
Increase C. ................ 41, 53
Isaac ..vovevnennnnn.. 6, 10, 11, 12
Jacob ....... ... 9, 38, 48
James .............. 12, ‘33, 34, 42
James F...... 39, 46, 49, 50, 58, 59
JamesS. ..... 13, 14, 15, 34, 38, 59
Jan. ... e 9
Jennie A. ......... ... . ... .52
JennieL. .................. 54
Jessie ... .., 60
Johanes ................... 6
Johanna ........ 12, 25, 26, 33, 39
John ...... 7, 8, 12, 41, 45, 54, 55
John B. ................... 51
John Shelton .............. 38, 49
Joseph ....... .. ... . ... ... 10, 12
Josyntie Thomas ........... 6
Judith .............. 13, 19, 32, 35
Judith Ann ................ 19
Judith Reeve .............. 38
Lewis Chase ............ . 54
Louise L. .................. 46
Mabel K. ... ... ... ....... 50
Margaret .................. 6, T
Margreat ................. 7, 9
Mary, Maria ............... 6, 7
Marjorie .................. 56, 60
Mary Abel ......... .. ..... 41
Mary Adelia . .............. 50
Mary E. ... ..o . .. .. 58
Maud ..................... 49, 53



Page

1endrick, Hendricke, Hendricks, Hen--
drickz, Hendrickse, Hendricksen, Hen-

drickson, May ..........c.c.. ... 59
Messe ..., 9, 12

Mildred Nairn ............. 60

Nathaniel ................. 36

Norman Seabury ........... 54

Oscar H. .................. 61

Peter .......... e 6, 8

Phebe ....... ... 7, 8

Priscilla o........ouuo... 13, 33, 40

Raymond J. ............. .. 55

Reba C. ............. e 55

Russell ........... .. .....¢ 54

Sarah .................. 19, 32, 36

Sarah Ann ..13, 33, 38, 39, 47, 438

Sarah Augusta ............. 46

Sarah Emmeline ............ 33

Searle ... i i ... 55

SIMEON ...t 12

Stephen F. ................ 49

Thomas ............cu..... 7 8, 9

Unice ..., 7

Verda .................... 56

Vira .. ..o 55

Wilbur Benjamin ........... 50, 59

William ......... 10, 11, 12, 13, 18

William H. ............. 39, 46, 51

William L. .13, 14, 19, 33, 37, 46, 48

William N. . ............... 51

Wyntie, Wynche ........... 10, 11
Hendrickson Ancestry ................. 6
Herring, John Peterse................. 6
Hessen, Lambert ..................... 6
Higbie, Mary L. .. ....... ... .. .. .... 55

MoSeS .ot e e e 21



Higeby, Samuel ........ .. ... .. .. ..... 21,
Hinchman, Benjamin .................. 4,
Hindes, John ........... .. .. .. .. .....
Hoogland, Ella ........ .. ... ... ..., 43,
Hopewell, Burlington Co.,, N. J..........
Howell, John .......... ... .. .. ...
Hubbard, James .. ......... ... . .. ...
Jeremiah ...................
“Johanna ............ ... ...
Hunegry Harbour .............o......
Huntington, L. I......... ... ... ...... 16,
Husted, Robert ............ ... ... ....
Jackson, Harriet E. . .. ................
Jaggar, Alice ....... .. . . .. ...
Alice Mitchell ................ 43,
Althea M. ....................
Cornelia R. ...................
Latham M. ................... 36,
Laurens Reeve ................ 43,
Jamaica, L.1....... 1,2,3,4,9, 10, 11, 13,
17, 18, 20, 21, 24, 25, 33,
James (colored boy) ..................
Jansen, Stephen ........ ... .. . o ...,
Jenkins, Madge H. .......... ... ...... 53,
Jenkinson, Daniel W. .................
Jeremiah (negro boy).................
Johnson, Harmon ............. ... .....
Lulu A. ....... .. .. .. . ..
Sarah Eldert ................. 40,
Jones, Ben .. ... e
. Richard ................... cea
Juhring, Helen Estelle. ................
Keach, Alverda E. . ................... 41,
Kearsway ... e e
Keeler, Sarah Ann.................... 37,
Kierstede, Hans ......................

37
14
10
60
28
19

49
52

51
53
23
46



Kutchman, William
Linder, Bertha
Little Plains
Liversage, Bessie
Long .Island

Long Neck
Longstrade, John Johnson
Lott, Ann Louise

54

Ludlam Family ....... ... ... ... ..... .

Ludlam,

Anthony
Clemence

Eleta

Ludlum, Ludlome, Ludh_lme,

U
-----------------------------

Elizabeth .......... ....1, 15, 16, 17,

Everet

Frances
Eldest Child

Grace

Eldest Child

Henry

Eldest Child

Jane

Joseph ....... ... . ... ... . ... 15,

Judith
Mary
- Meyer

Nathaniel
Nehemiah
Nicholas
Patience

Phebe

57
23
30
17
10
22

52
15

16

15

19
32
19
16
16
16
16
16
16
19
17
17
19
16
22
18
18
22
18
22
18
23
19



Page

Ludlam, Ludlum, Ludlome, Ludlume,

William ............. ..15,15, 17, 18, 19, 21
Eldest Child .............c..u.... 16
McCaffrey, Willlam A................. 31
Marshall, Grace ........ i, 57
Matiock, Derbyshire, England........... 15, 17
Meeks, Mary Louisa..........c...o..... 49, 52
Messenger, Abigail ................... 3, 4
Abraham H. ............... 27, 39

Alice ........ e e 2, 4

Andrew ... . i 1,2, 4

Ancestry .......... ... 1

Ann Roe ..... T 26

Elizabeth Ann ............. 25, 27

JOanNa ........oiiunn... .. 13

Joanna Elizabeth ........... 26, 39

John ... ... ... .. ... 2,3,4,5

John I .............. 25, 26, 33, 39

JohnS. .............. 25, 26, 27, 39

John W. .. ................ 5

Joseph ............... e 5

Keziah ............. ... ... 5

Locke ....... .. L. 5

Mary «.veeeeeneennnnennnn. 5, 25

Mary Martineau ...... e 26, 28

Phebe ...... ... .. .. .. ..., 5

Rachel ......... . ... ...... 4

Richard ................... 5

Samuel ................ 1,2,3,4,5

Samuel 1. ... ... ... .. ... 25, 26

Samuel Roe ............... 26

Sarah ................. 4, 5, 25, 27

Sarah Adline .............. 26, 39

Susannah ................ 1,2,4,5

William ................. 3,4, 5,26




Midwout ......... . ... .. ... 6
Mill Path ....... e e 22
Mills, Elizabeth Ann .................. 43
Henry ........ .. ... .. .. .. ... 13
Joseph ....... ... 35, 43
Samuel .......... ... .. . . ..., 12
SUSANNA . . v vttt e 1, 4, 32, 36
Zachariah .............. e e L 2
Moll, Margaret ............. ... ....... 6
Montfort, Sarah ...................... 10
Mount, Henry Randal................. 50
Nairn, Clga May........coovveno... 51
Nassau Island ..... R 7
Nelsecn,Amanda ...................... 50, 61
New York Co. ... ... 16, 21
New York Ferry..... e 3, 5
Nieuw Amsterdam ......... e 6
Nieuw Netherland .................... 6
North Hills ......... [ 3
North Rydinge of Yorkshire............ : 1
Nostrand, Dudley ........... ... ...... 59
| James .. ... e 47
Jeannette ........... ... ..., o9

John S. ........ e 47

Lina ..., 43

Phebe A. . ... ... o ... 36, 44

Sally Ann .................. 13

Samuel S. .................. 48

Stephen .......... ... ... ... 38, 47
StephenS. ............... ... 47, 59

Nutley, Elizabeth ... .. e 28, 31
Overseer of Highway.................. 8
Peabody, Cailys Georgette ............. 58
Charles Samuel .............. 57

Royal Bowden ............... 58

Pettitt, Joseph ...... ... ... ... . . ..., 7



Phraner, John

Page

Pierce, Elizabeth Clayton..............

Place, William E
Poling, Frank A
Prankard, Louis F

Prior, Henrietta Rhoda ................ 43,
Pryce, James ...ttt e e
QUAakerS ... it
Queens Co...2,4,9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18, 20, 22,
Reeve, Alice ... ... . . .. 30,
Eloert .. ... . i i
Elizgbeth ....... ... .. ... ...... 36,
Isaac ... o
Isaac Tultle ........ .. ... ....... 36,
Judith ......... ... ... ... ... ..
Lauvrens .. ...... ..., 32,
Phebe B, ... .. ... . . . 40,
SUSAN 'ttt e e
Reiley, Elizabeth . ....... ... ... ... ....
Remsen, Abraham ................ 35, 42,
Adreanne ...................
Ann Bergen ................. 35,
Clarence ....................
Ella V.B. ...................
Elizabeth B. .................
John ......... ... .. .. ... ... 32,
Letty ... v,
Morris W. ..o i i,
Riddle ...... ... ..
Rhodes Family .......................
Roads, Rhodes, Rodes, Abigail..........
Amy ........... 21,
Elizabeth ........ 20,
Hannah ......... 22,
Hope ..... 20, 21, 22,

Isaac ........... 21,



Roads, Rhodes, Rodes, Jemimah ........
John ........... 4,
Martha ......... 21,
Mary ........... 21,
Richard ...3, 20, 21,
Ruth ...... 5, 20, 22,
Timothy ........ 3,
Rock Holly ....... ... ... ... ... .. . ...
Roe, Anna EKliza...................... 27,
Margaret ........ e 25,
Mary ..o 27,
Samuel Rider ................... 25,
Rogers, Wilbur E.....................
Rouiiier, Camille J. .. .................
Rowland, Henry W....... ... ... ... .. 25,
Henry W. Messenger.........
John Messenger .............
Rutgers, Gertie ........... ... .. .......
Ryder, Bernardus ....................
Sarah (negro wench).................
Shearer, John, Jr......... .. .. ... ....
Siney, Robert .. ... ... ... ... .. ...... 45,
Viola . ... ... .. ... ... ... ...
Skidmore, Abraham H............. .
Ada Maud ................. 50,
Alice R. G..................
Ellsworth .................. 44,
George ......... ... .. ... ... 36,
George T. ...... ... ... ... ...
John L. ....................
Mary A. ...... .. ... ... ..., .
Slater, Theresa S. ........ .. ... ....... 53,
Smith, Smithe, Abram H...............
 Abram J. ..
Benjamin K. ............. e
Charles H. . ....................



Page

Smith, Smithe, Clerk................... | 3
Daniel ............. e e 33, 40, 53

Daniel Ludlam ................. 19

Daniel S. ..., 52
‘Elizabeth ..................... 17

Helen E. M. ..........cc.o. ... 60
Jeremiah ...................... 21
Joseph ... ... e 3, 23
Josephine Husson .............. 53

Mary ...t e 5, 34, 38

Mary Emma ...........0cuuu..a 52

Mary Louise ........oivveuvn..n 60
Nehemiah ..................... 17, 23
Priscilla .......... ... ... .. .. ... 13
Richard H. .................... 49
Samuel ....... e 3, 22, 23

Sarah .................... e 18, 19

Sarah Augusta ................. 52
TheodoreLott ......... DI 53
Willlam R. ........ e e 53, 60
William Ward ................. 53, 60
Snadiker, Annie . .......... ... ... .. .37, 47
Eliphalet A. ................ 35

Lillian Anzelette ............ 48

Snyder, Gertie Tompkins ............... 39, 51
Sodder, Margriet ............ e 9
Southampton, L. I.................. 15, 16, 17
Southwrd, John .................... .. 3
Thomas .................. 3

Spice, Henry W. ... ... .. .. ........... 51
Springfield, L. I........ ... ... .. .. .... 17
Stewartt, Stewart, Elizabeth, Elliszabeth.. 17
John ............... 17

Stuyvesant’s Bowery .................. \
Surrogate, Queens Co.................. 4

Tappin, Captain ...................... 16



Tate, Edwin . .......c.ciiiene 30
Terhune, John ........... ... .. ... .. b2
Thomas, Alida Jane ................... 28, 31
Charles Henry Jackson ........ 29
Charlotte A. .. ... ... ... ... .... 30

Edward Mortimer ............ 28, 31

George R. ... ... . i . 31

John Messenger .............. 28, 30

Joseph Lewis ................ 29

Josiah Harris .......... P 29

Josyntie .......... e e 6

Maria Lewis ................. 28, 30

Samuel ..................... 31

William Decker ........... 26, 25, 39

Wililam E. .................. 31

William L. .................. 31

Thorne, Mary Emma .................. 49
Thurston, John ............ ... 4
Tiebout, John ........ ... ... ... .. ... 6
Tierney, John ........ ... .. .. 48
Timberman, Cornelus ............... . 7
Townsend, Henry ........ i, 23
Triall, Ship .................. S 16
Trustee of Highways .................. 1R
Vangelder, Altje .......... ... ... 12
Peter ................. e 12

Van Nostrand, Vannostrant, Aaron...... 9
Anthony ....... 12

Erwin .......... 51

Helleche ....... 9

Ida R. ......... 51

John Henry .... 40, 51

John Skidmore .. 33,- 39

Mercy ......... 12

Phebe Elizabeth. 40, 52

Sarah C. ....... 40



Van Steenwyck, Aeltje . ............... 9
Veghte, Etta . .......... ... ... ..... 52
John ........... .. . .. . ... 40, 52

Voris,  Jacques Van Brunt............. 37, 45
Stephen H. .................... 45
Wallis, Harriet ...................... 49
Ward, Margaret A. . ........ .. ... ...... 40, 53
Water Mill . ....... ... .. ... .. .. .. ... . 15
Weatherbee, William ............... .o 3
Welling, Elrena C. . ................. .. 41, 55
White, Charles A. . ... ................. 46, 59
Charles B. .................... 59

Peter ...... ... ... ... ... .. ... S W
Whitehead, Daniel . ... ................ 1
Whitson, Eliza Ann . .................. 34
Emma ........ [ .. 42, 61
Williams, Jeannie A, ... ........... ... 44, 58
Wise, Ella L. ...........couua... ... 89,50
Wood,John ......... ... ... ... ... .... - 20
Sarah Elizabeth ................ 38, 49
Woods, Jonas ........................ 2
Woodwards ............ .. 3
Wright, Florence Grace ....... e 53
SUSanna ............ceuninn.. 42, 56
Wyant, Bertha ....................... 55
Zebushel ...... ... ... .. ... ... 21






